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Date: 12/6/2006 Clearfield County Court of Common Pleas User: LMILLER
Time: 01:50 PM ROA Report

Page 1 of 1 Case: 2006-01191-CD
Current Judge: Fredric Joseph Ammerman

Civil Other
Date Judge

712512006 w Case Filed. No Judge
Filing: Complaint for Partition of Real Property, situated in the Township of No Judge
Bloom. Paid by: Naddeo, James A. (attorney for LP Land, LLC) Receipt
number: 1914836 Dated: 07/25/2006 Amount: $85.00 (Check) 2 CC shff
and 5 CC Atty Naddeo.

8/7/2006 otion for Special Order Directing Service Generally and by Publicationto  No Judge
the Unknown Heirs and Successors in Interest, filed by Atty. Naddeo. 6
cert. to Atty.

8/8/2006 ffidavit of Service filed. That a certified copy of the Complaint for Partition No Judge

of Real Property filed in the above-captioned action was served upon the
Defendant, Janet Bonita hartshorn, filed by s/ James A. Naddeo Esq. NO
CcC

8/9/2006 rder Granting Petition for Special Order Directing Service Generally and  Fredric Joseph Ammerman
by Pubilication to the Unknown heirs and Successors and Interest, filed.
ND NOW, this 8th day of August 2006, upon consideration of Plaintiff's
¥ Motion for special order directing service generally and by way of
‘ (%O“ M publication, (etc. see original for details) BY THE COURT: /s/ Fredric J.
(Q;\'v”‘ _\QM Ammerman, P. Judge. 6CC Atty Naddeo.

=,

@/10/2006 Entry of Appearance, on behalf of the Def., Samuel J. Serian, filed by s/ J. No Judge
Kipp Lukehart, Esquire. No CC, copy to C/A

8/18/2006 heriff Return, July 26, 2006, Sheriff of Indiana County was deputized. No Judge

August 7, 2006 at 11:08 am Served the within Complaint for Partition of
Real Property on Samuel J. Serian.

July 26, 2006, Sheriff of Blair County was deputized.

August 8, 2006 at 12:35 pm Served the within Complaint for Partition of
Real Property on Harold G. Eyster Jr. So Answers, Chester A. Hawkins,
Sheriff by s/Marilyn Hamm

Shff Hawkins costs pd by Naddeo $50.00

Indiana Co. costs pd by Naddeo $100.00

Blair Co. costs pd by Naddeo $26.50

8/21/2006 iling: Praecipe to Reinstate Complaint Paid by: Naddeo, James A. No Judge
(attorney for LP Land, LLC) Receipt number: 1915221 Dated: 08/21/2006
Amount: $7.00 (Cash)

){iled by s/ James A. Naddeo, Esquire. 1 Complaint Reinstated to Atty.

8/28/2006 Affidavit of Service filed. That a certified copy of the Complaint for Partition No Judge
f Real Property filed in the above-captioned action was served upon the

Defendant, Edward K. Eyster on August 7, 2008, filed by s/ James A.

Naddeo Esg. NO CC.
9/5/20086 >(K:swer to Complaint for Partition of Real Property, filed by s/ J. Kipp No Judge
Lukehart Esqg. 3CC Atty.

9/22/2006 Answer to Complaint for Partition of Real Property, filed by s/ Richard L. No Judge
mpbell Esq. No CC.

11/1/2006 ngtion For Order Directing Partition, filed by Atty. Naddeo. 2 Cert. to Atty. No Judge
(0]

11/3/2006 rder, NOW, this 2nd day of Nov., 2006, upon consideration of the Motion Fredric Joseph Ammerman
or Order Directing Partition, it is Ordered that this case will be heard before
the Court on the 14th day of Dec., 2006, at 2:30 p.m. Courtroom No. 2. 1
hour has been allotted for this hearing. By the Court, /s/ Fredric J.
Ammerman, Pres. Judge 2CC Atty. Naddeo

e ea



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL ACTION

IN RE: PETION FOR RULE TO
DISTRIBUTE MONIES 06-1566 CD

ORDER OF COURT

AND NOW, this day of , 2006, upon consideration of
the within Petition and its attached Exhibit “A”, Rule is granted upon all
parties in interest as set forth in said Petition and its attached exhibit,
to show cause why a Decree should not be made that monies received from the
within mentioned sale be distributed as proposed in said Petition.

It is the FURTHER ORDER of the court that notice shall be given
by the Clearfield County Tax Claim Bureau to each recipient of said monies
in accordance with the Real Estate Tax Sale Law, 72 P.S. 5860.205 (d).

In the event no objection or exceptions are filed to the
distribution within thirty (30) days after the date of this Petition, an
Order for Distribution will be signed by this Court.

BY THE COURT:

President dudge



Date: 7/5/2007 Clearfield County Court of Common Pleas User: LMILLER
Time: 12:40 PM ROA Report

Page 1 of 1 Case: 2006-01191-CD
Current Judge: Fredric Joseph Ammerman

Civil Other
Date Selected Items Judge

12/15/2006 ,)<Order, NOW, this 14th day of Dec., 2008, upon agreement of the parties,  Fredric Joseph Ammerman
Ordered that Winifred Jones-Wenger, Esquire, be appointed Master in
Partition, limited to obtaining an appraisal of the property which is the
subject of this litigation until further Order of Court or until agreement of the
parties. It is the further Order of this Court that the Master provide a copy
of the appraisal to counsel of record. By The Court, /s/ Fredric J.
Ammerman, Pres. Judge.

1 CC to:

James Naddeo, Esquire

Kipp Lukhart

Winifred Jones-Wenger

H. Eyster, J. Hartshorn, E. Eyster

Harold G. Eyster, Jr.
190 Kings Highway
Altoona, PA 16602

Janet Bonita Hartshorn
7 Windsor Drive
Charleston, NC 29407

Edward K. Eyster
1621 SE 8th Street
Cape Coral, FL 33990

Josephine Edwards (Deceased)
Harold G. Eyster (Deceased)
e M. Rupert (Deceased)

3/28/2007 Motion For Order Appointing Substitute Master in Partition, filed by s/ Fredric Joseph Ammerman
mes A. Naddeo Esq. No CC.
3/29/2007 Order, NOW, this 29th day of March, 2007, Ordered that Winnifred Fredric Joseph Ammerman

Jones-Wenger be removed as Master in Partition and that Ron Collins be

appointed to act as Master in Partition in the above captioned case. (see

original). By The Court, /s/ Fredric J. Ammerman, Pres. Judge. 1CC Atty.
addeo

6/7/2007 Petition for Order Directing Defendants to Pay Their Share of the Appraisal Fredric Joseph Ammerman
filed by s/ James-A. Naddeo Esq. 3CC Atty Naddeo.

6/11/2007 >(§T:er, NOW, this 8th day of June, 20086, upon consideration of the Petition Fredric Joseph Ammerman
or Order Directing Defendants to Pay Their Share of the Appraisal Fee, it
is Ordered that this case will be heard before the Court on the 10th day of
July, 2007 at 9:30 a.m. Courtroom 1. One hour has been allotted for this
hearing. By The Court, /s/ Fredric J. Ammerman, Pres. Judge. 3CC Atty.
Naddeo

6/12/2007 >(Certificate of Service, filed. That a certified copy of Petition for Order Fredric Joseph Ammerman
Directing Defendants to Pay Their Share of the Appraisal Fee was served
on the 12th day of June 2007 to Ronald Collins Esq., J. Kipp Lukehart Esq.
and Richard L. Campbell Esq., filed by s/ James A. Naddeo Esq. 1CC Atty
Naddeo.



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD CQOUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

LP Land, LLC, a limited
liability corporation,
Plaintiff,

V.

Samuel J. Serian, Harold G.
Eyster Jr., Janet Bonita
Hartshorn, Edward K. Eyster,
unknown heirs and successors
in interest to the estate of
Jospehine Edwards; unknown
heirs and successors in
interest to the estate of
Harold G. Eyster; and unknown
heirs and successors in
interest to the estate of
Effie M. Rupert, individuals,
Defendants.
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William A. Shaw
Prothonotary
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No.20d -119] - cp

Type of Pleading:

COMPLAINT FOR PARTITION
OF REAL PROPERTY

Filed on behalf of:
Plaintiff

Counsel of Record for
this party:

James A. Naddeo, Esq.
Pa I.D. 06820

207 East Market Street
P.0O. Box 552
Clearfield, PA 16830
(814) 765-1601



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD CCOUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

LP Land, LLC, a limited
liability corporation,
Plaintiff,

V. No. - - CD
Samuel J. Serian, Harold G.
Eyster Jr., Janet Bonita
Hartshorn, Edward K. Eyster,
unknown heirs and successors
in interest to the estate of
Jospehine Edwards; unknown
heirs and successors in
interest to the estate of
Harold G. Eyster; and unknown
heirs and successors in
interest to the estate of
Effie M. Rupert, individuals,

Defendants.

* ok ok Ok ok ok ok K ok ok ok Kk ok Ok Ok ok Ok F Kk

NOTICE

You have been sued in Court. If you wish to defend
against the claims set forth in the following pages, you must take
action within twenty (20) days after this Complaint and notice are
served, by entering a written appearance personally or by attorney
and filing in writing with the Court your defenses or objections
to the claims set forth against you. You are warned that if you
fail to do so the case may proceed without you and a judgment may
be entered against you by the Court without further notice for
any money claimed in the Complaint or for any other claim or
relief requested by the Plaintiff. You may lose money or property
or other rights important to you.

YOU SHOULD TAKE THIS PAPER TO YOUR LAWYER AT ONCE. IF

YOU DO NOT HAVE A LAWYER, GO TO OR TELEPHONE THE OFFICE SET FORTH
BELOW. THIS OFFICE CAN PROVIDE YOU WITH INFORMATION ABOUT HIRING
A LAWYER. IF YQOU CANNOT AFFORD TO HIRE A LAWYER, THIS OFFICE MAY
BE ABLE TO PROVIDE YOU WITH INFORMATION ABOUT AGENCIES THAT MAY
OFFER LEGAL SERVICES TO ELIGIBLE PERSONS AT A REDUCED FEE OR NO
FEE.

COURT ADMINISTRATOR

CLEARFIELD COUNTY COURTHOUSE

Market and Second Streets

Clearfield, PA 16830

(814) 765-2641




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

LP Land, LLC, a limited
liability corporation,
Plaintiff,

v. No. - - CD
Samuel J. Serian, Harold G.
Eyster Jr., Janet Bonita
Hartshorn, Edward K. Eyster,
unknown heirs and successors
in interest to the estate of
Jospehine Edwards; unknown
heirs and successors in
interest to the estate of
Harold G. Eyster; and unknown
heirs and successors in
interest to the estate of
Effie M. Rupert, individuals,

Defendants.

[ S S R S R R S N S I A

COMPLAINT FOR PARTITION OF REAL PROPERTY

NOW COMES the Plaintiff, LP Land, LLC, and by their
attorney, James A. Naddeo, Esquire, sets forth the following:

1. That the Plaintiff, LP Land, LLC, i1is a limited
liability company, and has its principal place o¢f business at
1124 Lezzer Lane, Curwensville, Pennsylvania.

2. That the Defendant, Samuel J. Serian, is an individual,
who was last know to reside at 22 Clinton Street, Rossiter, PA
15772.

3. That the Defendant, Janet Bonita Hartshorn, 1is an
individual, residing at 7 Windsor Drive, Charleston, North

Carolina 29407.



4, That the Defendant, Edward K. Eyster, is an individual
residing at 1621 SE 8 Street, Cape Coral, Florida 33990.

5. That the Defendants, namely Harold G. Eyster Jr. is an
individual 1last known to be residing at 190 Kings Highway,
Altoona, PA 16602.

6. That the Defendants, namely any other heirs and
successors in interest to the estate of Harold G. Eyster may or
may not exist and are unidentified and whereabouts are unknown.

7. That the Defendants, namely the heirs and successors in
interest to the estate of Josephine Edwards are unidentified and
whereabouts are unknown.

8. That the Defendants, namely the heirs and successors in
interest to the estate of Effie M. Rupert are unidentified and
whereabouts are unknown.

9. Plaintiffs and defendants are the owners of certain
real estate in Clearfield County as described below, and all the
interests of the parties in the property are held as tenants in
commcn and are undivided.

10. The property in question is identified as No. 3579,
and is all that certain tract or parcel of land situated in The
Township of Bloom (Map No. 104-F7-4), County of Clearfield and

State of Pennsylvania. The property is bounded and described as

follows:



Beginning at a post, the Southwest corner of tract; thence
by tract No. 3610, North four and one-half degrees East one
hundred and one (101) perches to point on line of Thomas
Currie one hundred and thirty-eight acre tract; thence by
said Currie tract South eighty-five and one-half degrees
East seventy-nine (79) perches, more or less, to post and
stones on West line of right of way of Clearfield &
Mahoning Railroad; thence by said right of way line in a
Northwesterly direction one hundred and fifty-two (152)
perches, more or less, to where the said right of way line
intersects the West line North four and one-half degrees
East two hundred (200) perches, more or less, to Gum corner
of tract; thence by tract No. 3596 South eighty-five and
one-half degrees East four hundred and sixteen (416)
perches to a Gum on line of tract No. 4252; thence South
four and a half degrees West four hundred and sixteen (416)
perches to a whiteoak; thence by tract No. 3590 North
eighty-five and one-half degrees West four hundred and
sixteen (416) perches to the place of beginning, containing
one thousand and twenty (1020) acres, more or less, being
part of tract No. 3579.

11. That Plaintiffs acquired title to a 37.5 percent
undivided interest in the property described above by deeds from
two separate grantors, one being the Estate of Charles A. Irvin
and one being several heirs and descendants of R. Wilson McNaul,
the last recorded conveyance of the same are dated October 26,
2005, recorded in Clearfield County as Instrument No. 200600126;
and November 28, 2005, recorded 1in Clearfield County as
Instrument No. 200600125, respectively.

12. That Defendant, Samuel J. Serian, acquired title with
his wife, Ruth Carol Serian, to a 25 percent interest in the
property described above by deed, the last recorded conveyance

of the same from Kim Mowrey Hobba, dated January 14, 1993,



recorded in Clearfield County Deeds and Records Book Volume
1509, Page 431.

13. That Ruth Carol Serian is now deceased causing Samuel
J. Serian to be the sole holder of the 25 percent interest
acquired by the couple on January 14, 1993, recorded 1in
Clearfield County Deeds and Records Book Volume 1509, Page 431.

14. That Defendants, Janet Bonita Hartshorn, Edward K.
Eyster each acquired title to a 4.16 percent share of the
property described above by intestate share as heirs and
successors in interest to the estate of Olive E. Eyster.

15. That Olive E. Eyster had acquired title to a 12.5
percent interest in the property described above through a
devise in the will of James M. Edwards recorded as Estate No.
5704 in Clearfield County Will Book H, Page 399.

16. That the Defendant, Harold G. Eyster, Jr. acquired a
representative and intestate share to a 4.16 percent interest in
the above described property as an heir and successor in
interest to the estate of Harold G. Eyster.

17. That the Defendants, namely any other the heirs and
successors in interest to the estate of Harold G. Eyster
identities and whereabouts are unknown and may or may not exist
as heirs or successors in interest to the estate of Harold G.

Eyster.




18. That the unknown heirs and successors in interest of
Harold G. Eyster, should any exist, would acquire title to a a
representative and intestate share of 4.16 percent interest; the
same share of the property described above which Harold G.
Eyster had acquired by intestate share as an heir and successor
in interest to the estate of Olive E. Eyster,

19. That Defendants, namely the heirs and successors in
interest to the estate of Josephine Edwards, identities and
whereabouts are unknown and may or may not exist as heirs or
successors in interest to the estate of Josephine Edwards.

20. That the unknown heirs and successors in interest of
Josephine Edwards, should any exist, would acquire title to a
12.5 percent interest in the property described above from the
estate of Josephine Edwards upon her death.

21. That both Elmer and Josephine Edwards are believed to
be deceased.

22. That Elmer and Josephine Edwards had acquired title to
a 12.5 percent interest as tenants by the entireties: the last
recorded deed of which is recorded in Clearfield County Deeds
and Records Book Volume 500, Page 486.

23. That FElmer Edwards is believed to have predeceased
Josephine Edwards causing her to be the sole owner of the 12.5
percent interest, the last recorded deed of which is recorded in

Clearfield County Deeds and Records Book Volume 500, Page 486.




24. That the unknown heirs and successors in interest of
Effie M. Rupert, should any exist, would acquire a
representative share in title to a 12.5 percent interest in the
property described above from the estate of Effie M. Rupert upon
her death.

25. That Effie M. Rupert is believed to be deceased.

26. That Effie M. Rupert had acquired title to a 12.5
percent interest 1in the property described above by giving
effect to a clause in the will of James M. Edwards which
provided she receive an intestate share of his property upon her
remarriage, recorded in Estate No. 5704 in Clearfield County
Will Book H, Page 399.

27. That no other person other than those named as known
or those named as unknown has any title or interest in the
property.

28. No partition or division of the above-described
property has ever been made.

WHEREFORE, Plaintiff requests:

(a) the Court decree partition of the real estate;

(b) the share or shares to which the respective parties are
entitled be set out to them in severalty and that all proper and
necessary conveyances and assurances be executed for carrying
such partition into effect; and that, if the real estate cannot

be divided without prejudice to or spoiling the whole, such



proper and necessary sale or sales of the same may be made by
such persons and in such manner as the Court may direct;

(c) such other and further relief be granted as the Court

mes A. Naddeo
ttorney for Plaintiffs

deems just and proper.




FILED

JUL 25 2008

William A. Shaw
Prothonotary



JAMES A. NADDEO
. ATTORNEY AT LAW
207 EAST MARKET STREET
P.O. BOX 552 :
CLEARFIELD, PENNSYLVANIA 16830 (814) 765-1601
FAX: (814) 765-8142
naddeolaw@atlanticbbn.net

ASSOCIATE
LINDA C. LEWIS

July 25, 2006

William A. Shaw

Clearfield County Prothonotary
230 East Market Street
Clearfield, PA 16830

RE: LP lLand, LLC v. Samuel Serian,
Barold G. Eyster Jr., ET. Al.

Dear Mr. Shaw:

I am filing with the Court today a Complaint for
Partition of Real Property. Two copies are to be certified and
forwarded to the Sheriff’s Office for service along with this
letter. Please certify five additional copies for our service
of out-of-state defendants and other potential defendants.

There are two defendants to be served in this case in
the state of Pennsylvania. One is Samuel J. Serian located at
22 Clinton Street, Rossiter, Pa., Indiana County. The other is
Harold G. Eyster, Jr. located at 190 Kings Highway, Altoona,
Pa., Blair County. I have enclosed your advance costs along
with a check for both Indiana and Blair County for their
advanced costs.

Thank you for your kind attention to this matter.
Please call my office with any questions or concerns.

JAN/tgl
Cc: Dave Lezzer

Enclosures




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL DIVISION

-LP Land, LLC, a limited

liability corporation,
Plaintiff,

V.

Samuel J. Serian, Harold G.
Eyster Jr., Janet Bonita
Hartshorn, Edward K. Eyster,
unknown heirs and successors
in interest to the estate of
Jospehine Edwards; unknown
heirs and successors in
interest to the estate of
Harold G. Eyster; and unknown
heirs and successors in
interest to the estate of
Effie M. Rupert, individuals,
Defendants.
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No. 2006 - 1191 - CD

FILED

AUG, 07 2006

O [y

William A. Shaw

pmmmmmWCMkmCmMS
G B X Aee

Type of Pleading:

MOTION FOR SPECIAL ORDER
DIRECTING SERVICE
GENERALLY AND BY
PUBLICATION TO THE
UNKNOWN HEIRS AND
SUCCESSORS IN INTEREST

Filed on behalf of:
Plaintiff

Counsel of Record for
this party:

James A, Naddeo, Esq.
Pa I.D. 06820

207 East Market Street
P.O. Box 552
Clearfield, PA 16830
(814) 765-1601

Dated: August 7, 2006™



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CﬁEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

LP Land, LLC, a limited
liability corporation,
Plaintiff,

V. No. 2006 - 1191 - CD
Samuel J. Serian, Harold G.
Eyster Jr., Janet Bonita
Hartshorn, Edward K. Eyster,
unknown heirs and successors
in interest to the estate of
Jospehine Edwards; unknown
heirs and successors in
interest to the estate of
Harold G. Eyster; and unknown
heirs and successors in
interest to the estate of
Effie M. Rupert, individuals,

Defendants.

N I T R B S R R R R N R S SR S

MOTION FOR SPECIAL ORDER DIRECTING SERVICE GENERALLY AND BY
PUBLICATION TO THE UNKNOWN HEIRS AND SUCCESSORS IN INTEREST

NOW COMES the Plaintiff, LP Land, LLC, and by 1its
attorney, James A. Naddeo, Esquire, sets forth the following:

1. That the Plaintiff, LP Land, LLC, 1is a limited
liability company, and has its principal place of business at
1124 Lezzer Lane, Curwensville, Pennsylvania.

2. That the Defendant, Samuel J. Serian, is an individual,
who was last know to reside at 22 Clinton Street, Rossiter, PA
15772,

3. That the Defendant, Janet Bonita Hartshorn, is an
individual, residing at 7 Windsor Drive, Charleston, South

Carolina 29407.



4, That the Defendant, Edward K. Eyster, is an individual
residing at 1621 SE 8™ Street, Cape Coral, Florida 33990.

5. That the Defendants, namely Harold G. Eyster Jr. is an
individual 1last known to be residing at 190 Kings Highway,
Altoona, PA 16602.

6. That the Defendants, namely any other heirs and
successors in interest to the estate of Harold G. Eyster may or
may not exist and are unidentified and whereabouts are unknown.

7. That the Defendants, namely the heirs and successors in
interest to the estate of Josephine Edwards are unidentified and
whereabouts are unknown.

8. That the Defendants, namely the heirs and successors in
interest to the estate of Effie M. Rupert are unidentified and
whereabouts are unknown.

9. That Plaintiff is unable to properly serve original
process of 1its Complaint in this action upon those heirs and
successors in interest that are unknown.

10. That specifically there are three estates in this case
where heirs and successors in interest may or may not exist.
The three estates are as follows:

a. The estate of Josephine Edwards

b. The estate of Harold G. Eyster

c. The estate of Effie M. Ruppert



11. That potential heirs and successors in interest to the
estates listed in Paragraph 10 are unable to be identified.

12. That due to Plaintiff’s inability to identify
individuals who may or may not‘ be heirs and successors in
interest to the estates listed in Paragraph 10, Plaintiff is
thus unable to serve any possible heir and successor in interest
as a defendant.

13. That as a result of the foregoing Plaintiff is unable
to serve possible heirs and successors in interest as required
by the applicable Pennsylvania Rules of Civil Procedure.

14. That service by publication is proper in this case and
is supported by Plaintiff Counsel’s affidavit attached hereto.

WHEREFORE, Plaintiff requests this Honorable Court to enter
a special order allowing Plaintiff to serve unknown heirs and
successors in interest to the estates of Josephine Edwards,
Harold G. Eyster, and Effie M. Ruppert by publication pursuant

to Rule 430 of the Pennsylvania Rules of Civil Procedure.

]

es A. Naddeo, Esquifé\\\\\\

Attorney for Plaintiff




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

LP Land, LLC, a limited
liability corporation,
Plaintiff,

V. No. 2006 - 1191 - CD
Samuel J. Serian, Harold G.
Eyster Jr., Janet Bonita
Hartshorn, Edward K. Eyster,
unknown heirs and successors
in interest to the estate of
Jospehine Edwards; unknown
heirs and successors in
interest to the estate of
Harold G. Eyster; and unknown
heirs and successors in
interest to the estate of
Effie M. Rupert, individuals,

Defendants.

foBR I R T T E E JEE JE JE  J E

AFFIDAVIT PURSUANT TO PA. R.C.P. 430

1. Counsel for Movant has been unable to determine
the identity of the following potential defendants: the heirs
and successors in interest to the estates of Josephine Edwards,
Harold G. Eyster, and Effie M. Ruppert.

2. Movant and Counsel for Movant have made the
following attempts to identify defendants, the potential heirs
and successors in interest to the estate of Josephine Edwards:

A. Counsel has spoken to one Edward Eyster, a
relative} who confirmed that Josephine Edwards died without

children, but could not state conclusively whether any




other possible relatives of Josephine Edwards may or may
not have been living at her death.

B. Counsel has contacted Blair County Court in
Holidaysburg (the 1last known county in which Josephine
Edwards was known to reside) and confirmed that no estate
is recorded for one Josephine Edwards.

C. Counsel is unable to locate and/or contact
any other relatives who might have knowledge of Josephine
Edwards’ name prior to marriage and/or whether she had any
living relatives at her death.

D. Counsel has attempted, but is wunable, to
locate potential heirs and successors in interest by use of
telephone directory assistance for Clearfield, Philipsburg,
and Altoona Pennsylvania, and surrounding areas.

E. Counsel has attempted to locate potential
heirs and successors 1in interest by searching local tax
records.

3. Movant and Counsel for Movant have made the
following attempts to identify defendants, the potential heirs
and successors in interest to the estate of Harold G. Eyster:

A. Counsel has spoken to one Edward Eyster, a
relative, who confirmed that Harold G. Eyster is deceased,
and that one Harold G. Eyster, Jr. is his heir, but could

not confirm whether any other possible relatives or nameq



successors in interest of Harold G. Eyster may or may not
have been living at his death.

B. Counsel has contacted Blair County Court in
Holidaysburg (the last known county in which Harocld G.
Eyster was known to reside) and confirmed that the estate
on record for Harold G. Byster, to file number “07040589,”"
contained no will and no items were probated.

C. Counsel 1is wunable to locate any other
relatives, including one Harold G. Eyster, Jr., who might
have knowledge of Harold G. Eyster’s other living relatives
or other named successors in interest at his death.

D. Counsel has attempted, but is wunable, to
locate potential heirs and successors in interest by use of
telephone directory assistance for Clearfield, Philipsburg,
Altoona, Pennsylvania, and surrounding areas.

E. Counsel has attempted to locate potential
heirs and successors 1in interest by searching local tax
records. One Harold G. Eyster, Jr. is the only individual
listed, whom Movant has served at the address whereby local
tax records are being sent.

4, Movant and Counsel for Movant have made the

following attempts to identify defendants, the potential heirs

and successors in interest to the estate of Effie M. Rupert:



A. Counsel has spoken to one Edward Eyster, a
relative, who confirmed that Effie M. Rupert may have
married a third time, but could not state conclusively
whether any other possible relatives of Effie M. Ruppert
may or may not have been living at her death.

B. Counsel has contacted the Clearfield County
Court (the last known county in which Effie M. Ruppert was
known to reside) and confirmed that no estate is recorded
for one Effie M. Ruppert.

C. Counsel 1is unable to locate and/or contact
any other relatives who might have knowledge of Effie M,
Ruppert’s name after a possible third marriage and/or
whether she had any living relatives at her death.

D. Counsel has attempted, but is unable, to
locate potential heirs and successors in interest by use of
telephone directory assistance for Clearfield, Philipsburg,
DuBois Pennsylvania, and surrounding areas.

E. Counsel has attempted to locate potential
heirs and successors in interest by searching local tax
records.

I verify that the statements made in the Affidavit

are true and correct. I understand that false statements herein



are made subject to the penalties of Pa. C. S. Section 4904

relating to unsworn falsifications to authorities.

P72
Jafi&s A. Naddeo T~

K%torney at Law
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FAUG 07 2006

. William A. Shaw
“Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL DIVISION

LP Land, LLC, a limited
liability corporation,
Plaintiff,

V.

Samuel J. Serian, Harold G.
Eyster Jr., Janet Bonita
Hartshorn, Edward K. Eyster,
unknown heirs and successors
in interest to the estate of
Jospehine Edwards; unknown
heirs and successors in
interest to the estate of
Harold G. Eyster; and unknown
heirs and successors in
interest to the estate of
Effie M. Rupert, individuals,
Defendants.

E R S A . T R S S . T R R S T I - S S R T B T I S I S

No.

2006 - 1191 - CD

-y

P _,[I
/34/
AUG - §§5’&@

Voo T M A, Shaw

r“lfwwvoiary

Type of Pleading:
AFFIDAVIT OF SERVICE
Filed on behalf of:
Plaintiff

Counsel of Record for

this party:

James A. Naddeo,
Pa I.D. 06820

Esq.

207 East Market Street
P.0. Box 552
Clearfield, PA 16830
(814) 765-1601



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

LP Land, LLC, a limited
liability corporation,
Plaintiff,

V. No. 2006 - 1191 - CD
Samuel J. Serian, Harold GC.
Eyster Jr., Janet Bonita
Hartshorn, Edward K. Eyster,
unknown heirs and successors
in interest to the estate of
Jospehine Edwards; unknown
heirs and successors in
interest to the estate of
Harold G. Eyster; and unknown
heirs and successors in
interest to the estate of
Effie M. Rupert, individuals,

Defendants.

* 0% % % O %X % X X X % X ¥ % X X X *F F

AFFIDAVIT
COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA )

SS
COUNTY OF CLEARFIELD )

James A. Naddeo, Esquire, being duly sworn according to
law, deposes and states that a certified copy of the Complaint For
Partition of Real Property filed in the above-captioned action was
served upon the Defendant, Janet Bonita Hartshorn, by first-class
mail, RESTRICTED DELIVERY, return receipt requested on August 04,
2006, at the Defendant's address of 7 Windsor Drive, Charleston,
SC, 29407 as appears from the receipt of Certified Mail attached

hereto.

James A. Naddeo ‘\\\\\\\\\
Attorney for Plaintiff




SWORN and SUBSCRIBED before me this 8th day of August, 2006.

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

Notarial Seal
Linda C. Lewis, Notary Public
Clearfield Boro, Clearfisid County
My Commission Expires July 25, 2007




B Complete items 1, 2, and 3. Also complete A. Signature

item 4 if Restricted Delivery is desired.

® Print your name and address on the reverse
so that we can return the card to you.

8 Attach this card to the back of the mailpiece,
or on the front if space permits.

1. Article Addressed to:

Janet Bonita Hartshorn
7 Windsor Drive
Charleston, SC 29407

Agent
X 0 Addressee

B. Réleived by ( Printed Name) C. Date of Delivery

'ﬁian£§’€&u*ﬁhnw

D. Is delivery address different from item 17 I Yes
If YES, enter delivery address below: I No

3. Service Type
Q Certified Mail [ Express Mail
[ Registered [ Retum Receipt for Merchandise
O Insured Mail [0 C.OD.

4. Restricted Delivery? (Extra Fee) O Yes

2. Arsticle Number
(Transfer from service label)

-005 0390 0003 7232 L382

PS Form 3811, February 2004

Domestic Return Receipt

102595-02-M-1540



=il =)
AUG ~ 8 2006

Willigm M. Ehaw
Prothonotary



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

LP Land, LLC, a limited
liability corporation,

Plaintiff,

No. 2006 - 1191 - CD

FILED (e

V.

Samuel J. Serian, Harold G.
Eyster Jr., Janet Bonita
Hartshorn, Edward K. Eyster,
unknown heirs and successors
in interest to the estate of
Jospehine Edwards; unknown
heirs and successors in
interest to the estate of
Harold G. Eyster; and unknown
heirs and successors in
interest to the estate of
Effie M. Rupert, individuals,
Defendants.

William A. Shaw
Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts

LR S S T R N I

ORDER GRANTING PETITION FOR SPECIAL
ORDER DIRECTING SERVICE GENERALLY AND BY PUBLICATION
TO THE UNKNOWN HEIRS AND SUCCESSORS IN INTEREST

AND NOW, this g day of /&vﬁu'ﬁ"\?

2006, wupon consideration of plaintiff’s motion for a special
order directing service generally and by way of publication and
it appearing to the court that plaintiff has made a good faith
effort to ascertain defendants, the unknown heirs and successors
in interests to the estate of Josephine Edwards; the unknown
heirs and successors in interest to the estate of Harold G.
Eyster; and the unknown heirs and successors in interest to the
estate of Effie M. Rupperf, it is hefeby ORDERED that the motion

is granted. Service upon defendants, the unknown heirs and

) Maddy,
Aé“O% ﬂfg{ deg



successors 1n interests to the estate of Josephine Edwards and
upon defendants, the unknown heirs and successors in interests
to the estate of Harold G. Eyster is to be made by way of
publication by advertising the notice of action once in the
Clearfield County Legal Journal and once in both the Clearfield
and Blair County Newspapers. Service upon defendants, the
unknown heirs and successors in interests to the estate of Effie
M. Ruppert is to be made by way of publication by advertising
the notice of action once in the Clearfield County Legal Journal

and once in the Clearfield County Newspaper.

BY THE COURT:
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.. INTHE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

! DOCKET# 101758
NO: 06-1191-CD
SERVICE# 1 OF 2
COMPLAINT FOR PARTITION OF REAL PROPERTY

PLAINTIFF: LP LAND, LLC A limited liability corporation
VS,
DEFENDANT: SAMUEL J. SERIAN, HAROLD G. EYSTER JR. al

SHERIFF RETURN
L
NOW, July 26, 2006, SHERIFF OF INDIANA COUNTY WAS DEPUTIZED BY CHESTER A. HAWKINS, SHERIFF OF

CLEARFIELD COUNTY TO SERVE THE WITHIN COMPLAINT FOR PARTITION OF REAL PROPERTY ON SAMUEL J.
SERIAN.

NOW, August 07,2006 AT 11:08 AM SERVED THE WITHIN COMPLAINT FOR PARTITION OF REAL PROPERTY
ON SAMUEL J. SERIAN, DEFENDANT. THE RETURN OF INDIANA COUNTY IS HERETO ATTACHED AND MADE
PART OF THIS RETURN.

William A, Shaw
Prothonoiary



o -+ INTHE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

! DOCKET# 101758
NO: 06-1191-CD
SERVICE# 2 OF 2
COMPLAINT FOR PARTITION OF REAL PROPERTY

PLAINTIFF: LP LAND, LLC A limited liability corporation
VS,
DEFENDANT: SAMUEL J. SERIAN, HAROLD G. EYSTER JR. al

SHERIFF RETURN
. _________________________________________________________________________________|
NOW, July 26, 2006, SHERIFF OF BLAIR COUNTY WAS DEPUTIZED BY CHESTER A. HAWKINS, SHERIFF OF

CLEARFIELD COUNTY TO SERVE THE WITHIN COMPLAINT FOR PARTITION OF REAL PROPERTY ON HAROLD
G. EYSTER, JR..

NOW, August 08,2006 AT 12:35 PM SERVED THE WITHIN COMPLAINT FOR PARTITION OF REAL PROPERTY
ON HAROLD G. EYSTER, JR., DEFENDANT. THE RETURN OF BLAIR COUNTY IS HERETO ATTACHED AND MADE
PART OF THIS RETURN.



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

DOCKET# 101758
NO: 06-1191-CD
SERVICES 2
, COMPLAINT FOR PARTITION OF REAL
PROPERTY

PLAINTIFF: LP LAND, LLC A limited liability corporation
vS.
DEFENDANT: SAMUEL J. SERIAN, HAROLD G. EYSTER JR. al

SHERIFF RETURN
L _______________________________________________________________________|
RETURN COSTS

Description Paid By CHECK # AMOUNT

SURCHARGE NADDEO 18412 20.00

SHERIFF HAWKINS NADDEO 18412 30.00

INDIANA CO. NADDEO 18411 100.00

BLAIR CO. NADDEO 18410 26.50
Sworn to Before Me This So Answers,

_____ Dayof 2006 ~ Z - ; :
@/W%W

Chester A. H
Sheriff




INDIANA COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE

PLAINTIFF . LPLAND data recieved: 71252006 gtatus:
(1] casonmmpep: 20061191
DEFENDANT  SERIAN SAMUEL J

paper type: COMPLAINT

ATIOREEYSNAME  JAMES NADDEO ESQ
ATTORNEY'S ADDRESS; P O BOX 552

LAST DAY OF SERVICE: 8/24/2006

1
CLEARFIELD PA 16830 ## of sarvices:
ADUANCE CHARGED: $100.00
RECEIVING DOGKETING: $9.00 SURCHAREE: $0.00
FOUND SERVICE: $9.00 NOTARY FEE- $5.00
NOT FOUND $0.00 MILEAGE: $77.00
ADDITIONAL DEFENBANTS SERVED $0.00 POSTAGE: $0.00
DEPUTIZATION $0.00
TOTAL GOSTS: $100.00
REFUND DUE- $0.00
RETURN OF SERVICE:

NOW 8/7/06 AT 11:08AM SERVED SAMUEL J SERIAN BY HANDING

TO MARGARET ORCUTT EMPLOYEE & PIC AT 22 CLINTON ST
ROSSITER PA-CAMPISANO

SWORN AND SUBSCRIBED BEFORE ME
THIS _[4 DAY OF_ AUGUST 20 C

COMMONWEALTH NF PENNSYLVANIA

NOTARIAL SEAL, — ]
LORETTA J. WISSIHGER. NOTARY PHBLIC
NDIANA, DA% A 75
MY COMMISSION 255 %




CHESTER A. HAWKINS
SHERIFF

Sheriff s Office

Ulearfield Qounty

COURTHOUSE

1 NORTH SECOND STREET, SUITE 116
CLEARFIELD, PENNSYLVANIA 16830

DEPUTATION

OFFICE (814) 765-2641 EXT. 5986
AFTER 4:00 P.M. (814) 765-1533
FAX (814) 765-5915

ROBERT SNYDER
CHIEF DEPUTY

MARILYN HAMM
DEPT. CLERK

CYNTHIA AUGHENBAUGH
OFFICE MANAGER

PETER F. SMITH
SOLICITOR

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

PAGE 101758
LP LAND, LLC A limited liability corporation

VS.

TERM & NO.

06-1191-CD

COMPLAINT FOR PARTITION OF REAL PROPERTY

SAMUEL J. SERIAN, HAROLD G. EYSTER JR. al

MAKE REFUND PAYABLE TO JAMES A. NADDEO, ESQ.

SERVE: SAMUEL J. SERIAN

SERVE BY: 08/24/06

ADDRESS: 22 CLINTON ST., ROSSITER, PA 15772

Know all men by these presents, that |, CHESTER A. HAWKINS, HIGH SHERIFF OF CLEARFIELD,
COUNTY, State of Pennsylvania, do hereby deputize the SHERIFF OF INDIANA COUNTY, Pennsylvania
to execute this writ. This Deputation being made at the request and risk of the Plaintiff this day, July 26, 20

RESPECTFULLY,

Aot

CHESTER A. HAWKINS,
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SHERIFF OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA



. o - o 101758

¢ DATE RECEIVED DATE PROCESSED

| SHERIEE'S DERARTMENT &O)GT

BLAIR COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
COURTHOUSE, HOLLIDAYSBURG, PA. 16648

SHERIFF SERVICE INSTRUCTIONS:

PROCESS RECEIPT, and AFFIDAVIT OF RETURN

Print legibly, insuring readability of all copies.

Do not detach any capies. BCSD ENV._#

i PLAl . 2. COURT NUMBER
7P Ja~d__ O lo= 11 9/~C0
3. er Y (d éM ﬂ a/ 4 TYPE OF WAH-SR cow?r
. R L. WelaaWoldo¥t ON

SERVE S WF |ND|VIDUAL£ JANY . C?ATIWG OR DE OF PROPERLY TC BE LEVIEDAATTACHED OR SOLD.

% . (rede)

6. ADDRESS (Street or RF, pgriment No.. Boro, Twp f St and ZiP Cgde) '
/90 AQ\V £7.50 A WOy (A o00naw

7. INDICATE UNUSUAL SERVICE: soﬁAL/DPE/SON N CHARGE mﬂmze DCERT(}(UREGISTERED maie [ Jrosteo [ Jormen

NOW, .1, SHERIFF OF BLAIR YCOUNTY, PA., do hereby deputize the Sheriff of
County to execute this Writ and make return thereof according
to law. This deputation being made at the request and risk of the plaintiff.

SHERIFF OF BLAIR COUNTY

8 SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS OR OTHER INFORMATION THAT WILL ASSIST IN EXPEDITING SERVICE:

NOTE ONLY APPLICABLE ON WHRIT OF EXECUTION: N.B. WAIVER OF WATCHMAN — Any deputy sheriff levying upon or attaching any property under within writ
may feave same without a watchman, in cuslody of whomever 1s founc In possession, after notilying person of levy or attachment, without liability on the part of
such depuly of tre shenlf to any clamtif! heren for any loss. destruction or removal of any such property before shentfs” sale thereof.

_° SICNATURE of ATTORNEY or other ORIGINATOR requesting servica on behall ¢! 10. TELEPHONE NUMBER 11. DATE
dA [OPLAINTIFE

a O JOEFENDANT

SPACE BELOW,EKUSE OF SHERIFF ONLY — DO NOT WRITE BELOW THIS LINE

! acknoviec e receint of the writ SIGNATWRE or Aumonzec BCSO mk nd T.n 13 Dae B éo“‘ Expi ‘C’"’ 93’ ‘e
2 g complamt as .ndicated acove & / / / 5 0 CQ

15 1 neraby CERTIFY and RETURN that | ave personaHy served., Dhaw served person in charge. D have lecal evidence of service as shown n Flemarks on reverse)
[:navc nosiea the above described praperty with the wnt or complaint descriter on the indracual, company, corporation, etc., at the address shown abave or on the incividuat.

company. cerooralior ol . al the address inserted below by hand ing/or Postina @ TRUE and ATTESTED COPY theieof.

16 D| heteby cortify and retern a NOT FOQUMD because ! am unable to locate the mdividual company, corporaticn, etc., named above (See remarks below)

atle o' naradual secsed 18. A person of sutable age and discretion 4
17 Name and itie of inarnc g S50 then residing 1n the delendant’s usual place Read Orcer \
"t ) _E B < otabede (] 8]

19_ Adcress of where served (complete tﬁy it cdteﬁt than shown above] {Street ov RFD. Apartment No., City. Boro, Two | 20 Date of Service | 21, Time

EEEER ‘ oo Ngts

Miles I Dep. Int, Date Miles Dep. Int. Date Mifes Dep. int.

-4

22.ATTEMPTS ! Date Miles iDep Int.
| :

| Date | Miles | Dep.int. | Date
{
|
;

c 5 N2 ’hq(*\

850,00 ak&pcm F12083 30 806" 2656 185350
30 ReEmARKe fgfw e se 4(

Fi ~d subscrbed to telor: me this ; %’ g A
AF AMED om0 Zuel" /4 By (Shernt!Dep. Sherittf (Please Print or Type) Oate
QAW ) ) s STE S &/06
day V]

1
Signature @f Shfntt "pate

SO ANSWER.

f RBiLAIR COUNTY

MY COMMISSION EXPIRE 'Hallld Vs@um Boro Bryla;r (\E‘fi“y

 Sonimispon B
— F N EXRras T3 mpuRN
OF AUTHORIZ EoMQB\béu(PeMsﬁ%ia 3

39. Date Recewed




()

(1)

@)

6

The within

upon __- , the within named
defendant by mailing to :

by mail, return receipt requested, postage
prepaid on the

a true and attested copy thereof at

The return receipt signed by : o
defendant on the - is hereto attached and .
made part of this retum. ' }
Outside the Commonwealth, pursuant to Pa. R.C.P. 405 (c) (1) (2). by mailing a true and
attested copy thereof at

S S

in the following manner. . , :

(a) To the defendant by ( )} registered ( ) cerified mail. return receipt requested,
postage prepaid, addressee only on the
said receipt being returned NOT signed by defendant. but with a notation by the Posta|
Authorities that defendant refused to accept the same. The returned receipt and envelope
is attached hereto and made part of this return.

And thereafter:
(b) To the defendant by ordinary mail addressed to defendant at same address. with the
return address of the Shenff appearing thereon. on the

| further certify that after fifteen ( (15 ) ) days from the mamng datp | have not recmved sard
envelope back from the Postal Authonties. A certificate of maiting is hereto attached as a
proaf of mailing. )

By publication in a daily publication of general circulation in the County of Blair ,
Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, time (s) with publication appeanng

The affidavit from said publication is hereto attached.

By mailing to

by - - mail. return receipt requested ‘postage prepaid.
- on the

a true and attested copy thereof at

The . ) returned by the Postal

Authorities marked
is hereto attached.
Other




. : RECEIPT FOR PAYMENT

Blair County Pennsylvania Receipt Date 07/27/2006

. Receipt Time 12:29:
Blair_ County Courthouse

423 Allegheny Street Receipt No. 120813

LP LAND (VS) EYSTER, HAROLD JR.
Case Number 2006-62013 T

Service Info 001 7/27/2006 Open

Remarks

Total Check... + 150.00 Number .. 18410
Total Cash.... + .00

Cash Out...... - .00

Receipt total. = 150.00

———————————————————————— Distribution Of Payment ------------ccc-cmmm -
Transaction Description Payment Amount
ADVANCE PAYMENT 150.00 NADDEO, JAMES

150.00



FIlLE

AUG 1 8 2006

William A, Shaw
Prothonotz..y



CHESTER A. HAWKINS
SHERIFF

Sheriff 'z Office

(learfield Qounty

COURTHOUSE

1 NORTH SECOND STREET, SUITE 116
CLEARFIELD, PENNSYLVANIA 16830

DEPUTATION

OFFICE (B14) 765-2641 EXT. 5986
AFTER 400 PPM. (814) 765-1533
FAX (814) 765-5915

ROBERT SNYDER
CHIEF DEPUTY

MARILYN HAMM
DEPT. CLERK

CYNTHIA AUGHENBAUGH
OFFICE MANAGER

PETER F. SMITH
SOLICITOR

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

PAGE 101758
LP LAND, LLC A limited liability corporation

VS,

TERM & NO.

06-1191-CD

COMPLAINT FOR PARTITION OF REAL PROPERTY

SAMUEL J. SERIAN, HAROLD G. EYSTER JR. al

MAKE REFUND PAYABLE TO JAMES A. NADDEO, ESQ.

SERVE: HAROLD G. EYSTER, JR.

ADDRESS:

SERVE BY: 08/24/06

190 KINGS HIGHWAY, ALTOONA, PA 16602

Know ail men by these presents, that I, CHESTER A. HAWKINS, HIGH SHERIFF OF CLEARFIELD
COUNTY, State of Pennsylvania, do hereby deputize the SHERIFF OF BLAIR COUNTY, Pennsylvania
to execute this writ. This Deputation being made at the request and risk ¢f the Plaintiff this day, July 26, 2008.

SHERIFF OF

RESPECTFULLY,

Lt

CHESTER A. HAWKINS,

CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL DIVISION

LP Land, LLC, a limited
liability corporation,
Plaintiff,

V.

Samuel J. Serian, Harold G.
Eyster Jr., Janet Bonita
Hartshorn, Edward K. Eyster,
unknown heirs and successors
in interest to the estate of
Jospehine Edwards; unknown
heirs and successors in
interest to the estate of
Harold G. Eyster; and unknown
heirs and successors in
interest to the estate of
Effie M. Rupert, individuals,
Defendants.

FILED

[ Q.'GSP-M éx ’04/4, 7;(,‘3

AUG 21 2006 °,.. ...

.~ Willlam A. Shaw ! lem plaiaf
ﬁMMmmmmmm;&éwdk%V
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*
*
*
*
*
*
*
*
*
*
*
*
*
*
*
*
*
*
*
*

2006 - 1191 - CD

Type of Pleading:

PRAECIPE TO REINSTATE
COMPLAINT

Filed on behalf of:
Plaintiff

Counsel of Record for
this party:

James A. Naddeo, Esq.
Pa I.D. 06820

207 East Market Street
P.0O. Box 552
Clearfield, PA 16830
(814) 765-1601

Dated: August 21, 2006
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

LP Land, LLC, a limited
liability corporation,
Plaintiff,

V. No. 2006 - 1191 - CD
Samuel J. Serian, Harold G.
Eyster Jr., Janet Bonita
Hartshorn, Edward K. Eyster,
unknown heirs and successors
in interest to the estate of
Jospehine Edwards; unknown
heirs and successors in
interest to the estate of
Harold G. Eyster; and unknown
heirs and successors in
interest to the estate of
Effie M. Rupert, individuals,

Defendants.

L S I S T G R R R I S . S S

TO THE PROTHONCTARY OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY:

Please reinstate the Complaint filed in the above-

s st

ames A. Naddeo
ttorney for Plaintiff

captioned case.




Ser\; _ . —— i
Server, 09:19 AM 8/4/2004 -0400, Don Shawley 765-1683 ' D :
Page 1 of 1

UNITEDSTATES
POSTAL SERVICE «

_T _

Home | Help

| Track & Confirm

Track & Confirm

Search Resuﬁs

Your item was delivered :
CORALTFL 53650, at 10:59 am on August 07, 2006 in CAPE lEnter LobelReceip! Rumber

! Additionat Dptaits > 5 { Retun .
3 taits > 5 { Retiwn tp USPS.com Home > ¢

Notification Options

Track & Confirm by email

Get current i i
event information or updates for your item sent to you or others by email Gy »
: \Nv "

POSTAL INSPECTORS  Sit ' -
e m .
Preserving the Trust ap (c:gnta_c:1 us government services jobs National & P i
pyright © 1999-2004 USPS. Al Rights Reserved. Terms of Use prfiemsgr Accounts
: ’ vacy Policy

TLpEL Le
SENDER: COMPLETE THIS SECTION

m Complete items 1, 2, and 3. Also complete '
ricted Delivery is desired. : y ’ .
’ P - 1 Addressee

item 4 if Rest
®# Print your name and address on the reverse

so that we can return the card to you.
& Attach this card to the back of the mailpiece,

- _oronthe front if space permits.

COMPLETE THIS SECTION ON DELIVERY

1. Articlé Addressed to:

Edward K. Eyster
1621 SE 8th Streel
Cape Coral, FL 33990

3. Service Type .
i Certified Mall 3 Express Mall
[ Return Receipt for Merchandise

A R {J Registered
T 3 insured Mail g c.o.b. )
4. Restricted Delivery? {Extra Fee) [ Yes

32 B3IL3

2. Aticle Number === _gps 0340 0003 7¢
(Transfer from service label) :
’ 102595-02-M-1540

ps Form 3811, February 2004 Domestic Return Receipt

Printed for James Naddeo <naddeo@naddeo.com>
| _ 8/28/2006



FILED

AUG 28 2006

William A. Shaw
Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY,
CIVIL DIVISION

LP Land, LLC, a limited
liability corporation,
Plaintiff,

V.

Samuel J. Serian,

Eyster Jr., Janet Ronita

Hartshorn, Edward K. Eyster,
unknown heirs and successors

in interest to the estate

Jospehine Edwards; unknown

heirs and successors in
interest to the estate of

Harold G. Eyster; and unknown

heirs and successors in

interest to the estate of

Effie M. Rupert,
Defendants.

FILEDnocc

O[240D um
"AUG 28 200

William A. Shaw
Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts

Harold G.

individuals,

of

L T R S T R I S N S R R L R SRS SR S S N S S SR S S MU SRS VAR VAR A

No.

PENNSYLVANIA

2006 - 1191 - CD

Type of Pleading:

AFFIDAVIT OF SERVICE
Filed on behalf of:
Plaintiff

Counsel of Record for

this party:

James A. Naddeo,
Pa I.D. 06820

Esqg.

207 East Market Street
P.0. Box 552

Clearfield, PA
(814) 765-1601

16830

Dated: August 28, 2006



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

LP Land, LLC, a limited
liability corporation,
Plaintiff,

V. No. 2006 - 1191 - CD
Samuel J. Serian, Harold G.
Eyster Jr., Janet Bonita
Hartshorn, Edward K. Eyster,
unknown heirs and successors
in interest to the estate of
Jospehine Edwards; unknown
heirs and successors in
interest to the estate of
Harold G. Eyster; and unknown
heirs and successors in
interest to the estate of
Effie M. Rupert, individuals,

Defendants.

%k sk ok % b ok ok ok ok o % ok ok ok k% ok ¥

AFFIDAVIT

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA )
COUNTY OF CLEARFIELD )SS

James A. Naddeo, Esquire, being duly sworn according to
law, deposes and states that a certified copy of the Complaint For
Partition of Real Property filed in the above-captioned action was
served upon the Defendant, Edward K. Eyster, by first-class mail,
RESTRICTED DELIVERY, return receipt requested on August 07, 2006,
at the Defendant's address of 1621 SE 8™ Street, Cape Coral, FL,

33990 as appears from the receipt of Certified Mail and United

States Postal Service confirmation attached heret

MLLQ/

James A. Naddeo
Attorney for Plaintiff™




' st, 2006.
SWORN and SUBSCRIBED before me this 28th day of August,

&% ‘ y‘/ém/

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
——ONWEALTE

Notarizt Saa)

Linda C. Laws, Notary Public
Clearfielg Bors, Cleariislg Coun
My Commission Expires July 25, 2007
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s .. Server, 09:19 AM 8/4/2004 -0.4()0, Don Shawley 765-1683 Page f\‘
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F LY . iy I
¥ UNITED STATES
POSTAL SERVICE»

Home | Help

= | Track & Confirm

Track & Confirm

Search Resuﬁs

Label/Receipt Number:
Status: Delivered 1 7005 0390 0003 72326313

. Track & Confirn
Your item was delive : e "
AT e red at 10:59 am on August 07, 2006 in CAPE lEmer Label/Receipt Number.

! Aoditions! Details > 1 { Retwen to USPS.com Homp > ) ;

v

e

Notification Options

Track & Confirm by email

Get current i i
event information or updates for your item sent to you or others by email. { Ga»
i Bes )

POSTAL INSPECTORS site map contact us | overn ) P A

rasarving t b , t govel ment services jObS National & Premier ‘ ccounts
ving the trus opyright © 1983-2004 USPS. All Rights Reserved. Terms of Use Privac ‘Po c

Prese he T C ht © 19 4 UsSp LT rivacy Policy

TLiL Leo
| SENDER: COMPLETE THIS SECTION -
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

LP Land, LLC, a limited liability corporation,

)
)
Plaintiff, g
VS.
)
Samuel J. Serian, Harold G. Eyster Jr., Janet )
Bonita Hartshorn, Edward K. Eyster, unknown;
heirs and successors in interest to the estate of
Josephine Edwards; unknown heirs and
successors in interest to the estate of Harold G.)
Eyster; and unknown heirs and successors in

interest to the estate of Effie M. Rupert,
individuals,

Defendants.

)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)

Case No.: 2006-1191- CD
Type of Case: CIVIL

Type of Pleading: ANSWER TO
COMPLAINT FOR PARTITION OF REAL
PROPERTY

Filed on Behalf of Defendant, Samuel J. Serian

Counsel of Record for this Party:
J. KIPP LUXEHART

PA1.D. 05865

LUKEHART & LUNDY

219 East Union Street

PO Box 74

Punxsutawney, PA 15767
(814)938-8110

ED
T,

William A. Sha
Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENSSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

LP Land, LLC, a limited liability corporation,
Plaintiff,
Vs.

)
)
)
)
Samuel J. Serian, Harold G. Eyster Jr., Janet )
Bonita Hartshorn, Edward K. Eyster, unknowng Case No.: 2006-1191- CD
heirs and successors in interest to the estate of ) -
Josephine Edwards; unknown heirs and )
successors in interest to the estate of Harold G.)
Eyster; and unknown heirs and successors in )
interest to the estate of Effie M. Rupert, )
individuals, )
Defendants. )

ANSWER TO COMPLAINT FOR PARTITION OF REAL PROPERTY

AND NOW COMES, Samuel J. Serian, Defendant, by and through his attorneys,
Lukehart & Lundy, with the following Answer:

1. Admitted.
2. Admitted.
3. After reasonable investigation the Defendant is without knowledge or information

sufficient to form a belief as to the truth of the averment.

4, After reasonable investigation the Defendant is without knowledge or information
sufficient to form a belief as to the truth of the averment.

5. After reasonable investigation the Defendant is without knowledge or information
sufficient to form a belief as to the truth of the averment.

6. After reasonable investigation the Defendant is without knowledge or information
sufficient to form a belief as to the truth of the averment.

7. After reasonable investigation the Defendant is without knowledge or information
sufficient to form a belief as to the truth of the averment.

8. After reasonable investigation the Defendant is without knowledge or information
sufficient to form a belief as to the truth of the averment.



9. After reasonable investigation the Defendant is without knowledge or information
sufficient to form a belief as to the truth of the averment.

10. Admitted.

11.  After reasonable investigation the Defendant is without knowledge or information
sufficient to form a belief as to the truth of the averment.

12. Admitted.

13. Admitted.

14, After reasonable investigation the Defendant is without knowledge or information
sufficient to form a belief as to the truth of the averment.

15.  After reasonable investigation the Defendant is without knowledge or information
sufficient to form a belief as to the truth of the averment.

16.  After reasonable investigation the Defendant is without knowledge or information
sufficient to form a belief as to the truth of the averment.

17.  After reasonable investigation the Defendant is without knowledge or information
sufficient to form a belief as to the truth of the averment.

18.  After reasonable investigation the Defendant is without knowledge or information
sufficient to form a belief as to the truth of the averment.

19.  After reasonable investigation the Defendant is without knowledge or information
sufficient to form a belief as to the truth of the averment.

20.  After reasonable investigation the Defendant is without knowledge or information
sufficient to form a belief as to the truth of the averment.

21.  After reasonable investigation the Defendant is without knowledge or information
sufficient to form a belief as to the truth of the averment.

22.  After reasonable investigation the Defendant is without knowledge or information
sufficient to form a belief as to the truth of the averment.

23.  After reasonable investigation the Defendant is without knowledge or information
sufficient to form a belief as to the truth of the averment.

24.  After reasonable investigation the Defendant is without knowledge or information
sufficient to form a belief as to the truth of the averment.



25.  After reasonable investigation the Defendant is without knowledge or information
sufficient to form a belief as to the truth of the averment.

26.  After reasonable investigation the Defendant is without knowledge or information
sufficient to form a belief as to the truth of the averment.

27.  After reasonable investigation the Defendant is without knowledge or information
sufficient to form a belief as to the truth of the averment.

28. Admitted.

J Tﬁ% hart
ttprne\ Q¢ Defendant, Samuel J. Serian




VERIFICATION
I verify that the statements made in this Answer are true and correct. I understand

that false statements herein are subject to the penalties of 18 Pa. C.S. Section 4904, relating
to unsworn falsification to the authorities.

Lot i) far

Date Samuel J. Sé@{n -




CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I, J. Kipp Lukehart, hereby certify that on the 1** day of September, 2006, a true
and correct copy of the foregoing Answer to Complaint for Partition of Real Property was
forwarded via first-class mail, postage prepaid, to the following:

James A. Naddeo, Esquire
207 East Market Street
P.O. Box 552
Clearfield, PA 16830

1 kehart, Esquire
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K:\Darla\rlc\Eyster, Edward\Answer to Complaint.wpd

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY,
PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL ACTION —LAW

LP LAND, LLC, a limited )
liability corporation, )
Plaintiff, . ) NO. 2006-1191 — CD
)
A )
)
Samuel J. Serian, Harold G. Evster, ) Type of Pleading:
Jr., Janet Bonita Hartshorn, Ecward ) Answer to Complaint for
K. Eyster, unknown heirs and ) Partition of Real Property

successors in interest to the estatz of )
Josephine Edwards; unknown heirs ) Filed on Behalf of:

and successors in interest to the ) Defendants, Edward K. Eyster, Janet Bonita
estate of Harold G. Eyster; anc ) Hartshorn, Mary Eyster and Kevin Eyster
unknown heirs and successorsin )
interest to the estate of Effie M. ) Counsel of Record for this Party:
Rupert, individuals, )
Defendants. ) Richard L. Campbell, Esq.
) MILLER, KISTLER, CAMPBELL,
; ) MILLER, WILLIAMS &
| ) BENSON, INC.
1 ) 720 South Atherton Street
) State College, PA 16801
) (814) 234-1500
) Fax: (814)234-1549
) PA 1.D. Number 06753
FILED %
| Wwilliam Aﬁ:z\fooum

| prothonotary/C



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY,
PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL ACTION - LAW

LP LAND, LLC, a limited
liability corporation,

Plaintiff, NO. 2006-1191 - CD

VS.

Samuel J. Serian, Harold G. Eyster, )
Jr., Janet Bonita Hartshorn, Edward )
K. Eyster, unknown heirs and )
successors in interest to the estate of )
Josephine Edwards; unknown heirs )
and successors in interest to the )
estate of Harold G. Eyster; and )
unknown heirs and successors in )
interest to the estate of Effie M. )
Rupert, individuals, )

Defendants. )

ANSWER TOQ COMPLAINT
FOR PARTITION OF REAL PROPERTY

AND NOW COMES, Richard L. Campbell, Esquire, attorney for Edward K.
Eyster, Janet Bonita Hartshorn, Mary Eyster and Kevin Eyster, and answers Plaintiff’s Complaint
for Partition of Real Property as follows:

1. Admitted.

2. Admitted.

3. Admitted.

4. Admitted.



5. Harold G. Eyster, Jr., is deceased. His address at the time of his death was 190
Kings Highway, Altoona, PA.

6. Harold G. Eyster, Sr., was the spouse of Olive J. Eyster who died intestate in
193£. Harold G. Eyster, Sr., also died intestate, survived by three children, Janet Bonita
Hartshorn, Edwarc K. Eyster and Harold Eyster, Jr. Harold Eyster, Jr., died intestate survived by
his wife, Mary and or:e child, Kevin Eyster.

7. Iz 1s believed and therefore averred that Josephine Edwards died intestate, with
no issue or any other intestate heirs.

8. I i: denied that Effie M. Rupert had any interest i: the subject property.
However, it is belizved and therefore averred that Effie M. Rupert d:ed intestate, survived by two
children, namely Eimer Rocsevelt Edwards and Olive J. Edwards (now Eyster). Two other
children, William A. Edwards and Viclet G. Edwards, died prematuzely.

9. Admitted, except that it is believed and therefore averred that the
Commonwealth of Pennsylvaniz received a one-eighth (1/8) intarest in the premises through the
estatz of Josephine Edwards.

10. Admitted.

11. Admitted.

12. Admitted.

13. Admitted.



14. Denied; on the contrary, it is believed and therefore averred that Janet Bonita
Hartshorn and Edward K. Eyster each acquired title to a one-twelfth (1/12) or 8.33% share of the
property as the intestate heirs of Olive J. Eyster.

15. Denied. It is averred that Olive J. Eyster acquired title to 18.75% interest in
the property through the estate of James M. Edwards. The other 18.75% interest was acquired by
Elmer Roosevelt Edwards. Elmer Roosevelt Edwards conveyed a one-eighth (1/8) or 12.5%
interest by deed unto his wife and the remaining one-sixteenth (1/16) or 6.25% interest passed by
intestacy to the three children of Olive J. Edwards. It is specifically denied that Effie M.
Edwards acquired any interest in the subject premises through the estate of James M. Edwards.

16. Denied; on the contrary, it is averred that Harold G. Eyster, Jr., acquired a
one-twelfth (1/12) or 8.33% interest in the above-described property as an heir and successor in
interest to the estate of Harold G. Eyster, Sr., and/or the estate of Olive E. Eyester.

| 17. Denied. By way of answer to paragraph 17 of the Partition Complaint, it is
specifically averred that the intestate heirs of the estate of Harold G. Eyster are Mary Eyster, his
wife, and Kevin Eyster, his son and only issue.

18. The allegations of paragraph 18 of the Partition Complaint are denied. On the
contrary, it is averred that the estate of Harold G. Eyster owned a one-twelfth (1/12) or 8.3 3%
interest in the subject premises for the reasons otherwise set forth and the Answer to paragraph
16 of this Complaint.

19. Admitted, except that it is believed that the Josephine Edwards estate was the

owner of only a one-eighth (1/8) interest in the subject premises and said interest by statute

3



passed to the Commonwealth of Pennsylvaniz inasmuch as Josephine died intestate with no
intestate heirs.

20. Admitted.

21. Admitted.

22. Admitted. It is further averred that Elmer Edwards inherited an 18.75%
interest from the estate of James M. Edwards, 12.5% or one-eighth (1/8) was conveyed by deed
to his wife, Josephine, and the other 6.25% passed by intestacy to the heirs of his sister, Olive J.
Edwards.

23. Admitted.

24. Denied; on the contrary, it is averred that Effie M. Rupert inherited no interest
in the stbject premises through the estate of James M. Edwards. The real estate was part of the
residuary estate which passed to his children under paragraph Third of his Will.

25. Admitted.

26. The allegations of paragraph 26 cf Plaintiff’s Complaint are denied. On the
contrary, it is aversed that said reference referred only to the homestead lot and residence and not
to the residuary estate which was disposed of under the Third paragraph of the Will of James M.
Edwards.

27. Admitted, except that the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania may have inherited
the interest of Josephine Edwards fcr the reasons otherwise set forth in the answer to paragraph
19 above.

28. Admitted.



WHEREFORE, Defendants concur in Plaintiff’s request to have the premises

pertitioned and to distribute the share or shares to the appropriate parties as their interests may

appear, to reimburse Defendants for all real estate taxes, costs and expenses paid relating to the

property and to grant such other and further relief as the ccurt deems just and proper.

Dated:

MILLER, KISTLER, CAMPBEL_,
MILLER, WILLIAMS & BENSON, INC.

By: Q (/M

Richard L. Campbell, Esquire

g 2elos

U



VERIFICATION

I verify that the statements contained in the foregoing document are true
and correct to the best of my knowledge, information and belief. I understand that
false statements therein are made subject to the penalties of 18 Pa. C.S.A. Section

4904, relating to unsworn falsification to authorities.

W
C—TEdward /.E)Kér

Dated: 9«/?10 6



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY,
PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL ACTION - LAW

LP LAND, LLC, a limited )

liability corporation, )
Plaintift, ) NO. 2006-1191 - CD

)

Vs. )

)

Samuel J. Serian, Harold G. Eyster, )

Jr., Janet Bonita Hartshorn, Edward )

K. Eyster, unknown heirs and )

successors in interest to the estate of )

Josephine Edwards; unknown heirs )
and succzssors in interest to the )
estate of Harold G. Eyster; and )
unkncwn heirs and successors in )
interest to the estate of E<fie M. )
)
)

Rupert, individuals,
Defendants.

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
I, Richard L. Campbell, Esquire, of Miller, Kistler, Campbell, Miller & Williams,

Iac., do hereby certify that on this Z’[ it day of Se ,’ﬂ){— . , 20006, I served a true

and correct copy of the within Answer to Complaint for Partition of Real Property on the
following person by depositing the same in the United States Mail, postage prepaid, addressed as
follows:

James A. Naddeo, Esq.

207 East Market Street
P.O.Box £52

. Clearfield, PA 16830

iLM

Richard L. Campbell, Esq.
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

LP Land, LLC, a limited
liability corporation,
Plaintiff,

v. No. 2006 - 1191 - CD
Samuel J. Serian, Harold G.
Eyster Jr., Janet Bonita
Hartshorn, Edward K. Eyster,
unknown heirs and successors
in interest to the estate of
Jospehine Edwards; unknown
heirs and successors in
interest to the estate of
Harold G. Eyster; and unknown

FILED

heirs and successors in NOV 01 20
interest to the estate of o3ty wd
Effie M. Rupert, individuals, jliam A. Shaw
Defendants. Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts
2 Clune <o
(A% g N

Type of Pleading:

MOTION FOR ORDER
DIRECTING PARTITION

Filed on behalf of:
Plaintiff

Counsel of Record for
this party:

James A. Naddeo, Esq.
Pa I.D. 06820

207 East Market Street
P.0. Box 552
Clearfield, PA 16830
(814) 765-1601
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Dated: November 1, 2006



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

LP Land, LLC, a limited
ligbility corporation,
Plaintiff,

v, No. 2006 - 1191 - CD
Samuel J. Serian, Harold G.
Eyster Jr., Janet Bonita
Hartshorn, Edward K. Eyster,
unknown heirs and successors
in interest to the estate of
Jospehine Edwards; unknown
heirs and successors in
interest to the estate of
Harold G. Eyster; and unknown
heirs and successors in
interest to the estate of
Effie M. Rupert, individuals,

Defendants.

* % ok o F X Ok X X X X X X X * X Xk F

MOTION FOR ORDER DIRECTING PARTITION

TO THE HONOCRABLE JUDGE OF THE COURT:

NOW COMES the Plaintiff, by its undersigned counsel,
James A. Naddeo, Esquire, and hereby moves this Honorable Court
to direct partition of the premises which is the subject of this
suit against defendants for failure to answer and/or admission
and sets forth as follows:

1. That plaintiff commenced the above captioned
action by filing a complaint for partition\of real property on
July 25, 2006. Said complaint was reinstated at plaintiff’s
request on August 28, 2006. A true and correct copy of the

Complaint is attached hereto as Exhibit “A.”)

—



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

LP Land, LLC, a limited
liability corporation,
Plaintiff,

V.

Samuel J. Serian, Harold G.
Eyster Jr., Janet Bonita
Hartshorn, Edward K. Eyster,
unknown heirs and successors
in interest to the estate of
Jospehine Edwards; unknown
heirs and successors in
interest to the estate of
Harold G. Eyster; and unknown
heirs and successors in
interest to the estate of
Effie M. Rupert, individuals,
Defendants.

No. 2006 - 1191 - CD

FILEDux 24

3oL  Nadoled
NOV -3 2006 &P

William A. Shaw
Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts
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ORDER

{
AND NOW this 9‘/‘}") day of NU\NJ’“[”V‘, 2006, wupon

consideration of the Motion for Order Directing Partition, filed

by James A. Naddeo, attorney of record for Plaintiff, it is the

Order of this Court that this case will be heard before the

Court on the |4¥h day of hﬁ(tm!ﬁi , 2006, at Q.30 0.M.,

at the Clearfield County Courthouse, Clearfield, Pennsylvania,

Courtroom No. a .

One hour has been allotted for this hearing.

BY THE COU




. \‘ oo Do e Casarop i alo pendus,

. - s hes  wilad servics to the following parties:
Fioanney o Mlaleuf) Adonsy ____ Gther
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Mroein? Instiuctions:

FILED

NOV -3 2006

William A. Shaw
Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts
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2. That upon motion by plaintiff for a special order
directing service generally and by publication this Honorable
Court directed such with regard to the unknown heirs and
successors in interest to the estate of Josephine Edwards,
unknown heirs and successors in interest to the estate of Harold
G. Eyster, and the unknown heirs and successors in interest to
the estate of Effie M. Rupert. A true and correct copy of Order
Granting Petition for Special Order Directing Service Generally
and By Publication to the Unknown Heirs and Successors in
Interest is attached hereto as Exhibit “B.”

3. That the complaint contained a Notice to. Defend
within twenty (20) days from the date of service thereof, which
notice was served generally to the unknown heirs and successors
in interest, as fully named in Paragraph 2 above, on the 22" and
25" days of August 2006, by publication in The Progress and
Clearfield County Legal Journal, respectively. (Proof of each
publication is attached collectively hereto as Exhibit “C.”)

4. That answers were due to be filed by the unknown
heirs or successors in interests, as fully named in Paragraph 2
above, on or before September 14, 2006.

5. That plaintiff provided written notice of its
intention to request judgment against the unknown heirs and
successors 1in interest, as fully named in Paragraph 2 above.

This notice was served generally and by publication on the 21°%*



S

and 22" days of September 2006 in The Progress and Clearfield
County Legal Journal, respectively. (Proof of each publication
is attached collectively hereto as Exhibit “D.”)

6. That each publication as described in Paragraph 5
above is at least ten days prior to the filing of this motion.

7. That no person or entity has responded to the
publications and/or answered to the complaint as a result of the
publications, as more fully described in paragraph 3 above.

8. That defendants, Edward K. Eyster and Janet Bonita
Hartshorn have answered plainfiff’s complaint and have stated
therein their concurrence to have the premises partitioned. A
true and correct copy of said defendants’ answer is attached
hereto as Exhibit “E.” (See page 5 thereof.)

9. That defendant Harold G. Eyster, Jr. as identified
in the complaint has been averred by defendants, .as named in
paragraph 8 above, as being deceased. That the same have
averred that Harold G. Eyster, Jr. died intestate survived by
hié wife Mary and son Kevin Eyster. (Exhibit E, page 2,
paragraphs 5 and 6.)

10. That Mary Eyster and Kevin Eyster have answered
plaintiff’s complaint and have stated their concurrence to have
the premises partitioned. (Exhibit E, page 5.)

11. That defendant, Samuel J. Serian, answered to the

complaint and has admitted all paragraphs relevant to his



ownership, the description of the property, and that no
partition of the described property has been made. A true and
correct copy of said defendant’s answer is attached hereto as
Exhibit “F.” (See paragraphs 2, 10, 12, 13 and 28.)

12.  That pursuant to Pa. R.C.P. 1577 provides for the
Court to enter an order directing partition upon default or
admission of the parties. Further that Pa. R.C.P. 1037(c) and
(d) provides that on motion of a party, the Court may enter an
order and appropriate judgment against a party upon default or
admission.

WHEREFORE, counsel for Plaintiff respectfully requests
the Court enter an order directing partition as against the
defendants.

Respectfully submitted,

s 7ot

J fmes A. Naddeo, Esquire
Attorney for Plaintiff
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION __ - o -

LP Land, LLC, a limited
liability corporation,
Plaintiff,

No.}wh —H?( _ CD

V.
Samuel J. Serian, Harold G.
Eyster Jr., Janet Bonita
Hartshorn, Edward K. Eyster,
unknown heirs and successors
in interest to the estate of
Jospehine Edwards; unknown
heirs and successors in
interest to the estate of
Harold G. Eyster; and unknown
heirs and successors in
interest to the estate of
Effie M. Rupert, individuals,
Defendants.

Type of Pleading:

COMPLAINT FOR PARTITION
OF REAL PROPERTY

Filed on behalf of:
Plaintiff

Counsel of Record for
this party:

James A. Naddeo, Esqg.
Pa I.D. 06820

207 East Market Street
P.0. Box 552 )
Clearfield, PA 16830
(814) 765-1601
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION __ o
LP Land, LLC, a limited
liability corporation,
Plaintiff,

v. No. - - CD
Samuel J. Serian, Harold G.
Eyster Jr., Janet Bonita
Hartshorn, Edward K. Eyster,
unknown heirs and successors
in interest to the estate of
Jospehine Edwards; unknown
heirs and successors in
interest to the estate of
Harold G. Eyster; and unknown
heirs and successors in
interest to the estate of
Effie M. Rupert, individuals,

Defendants.

E SR S R T R R T e

NOTICE

You have been sued in Court. If you wish to defend
against the claims set forth in the following pages, you must take
action within twenty (20) days after this Complaint and notice are
served, by entering a written appearance personally or by attorney
and filing in writing with the Court your defenses or objections
to the claims set forth against you. You are warned that if you
fail to do so the case may proceed without you and a judgment may
be entered against you by the Court without further notice for
any money claimed in the Complaint or for any other claim or
relief requested by the Plaintiff. Ycu may lose money Or property
or other rights important to you.

YOU SHOULD TAKE THIS PAPER TO YOUR LAWYER AT ONCE. IF
YOU DO NOT HAVE A LAWYER, GO TO OR TELEPHONE THE OFFICE SET FORTH
BELOW. THIS OFFICE CAN PROVIDE YOU WITH INFORMATION ABOUT HIRING
A LAWYER. IF YOU CANNOT AFFORD TO HIRE A LAWYER, THIS OFFICE MAY
BE ABLE TO PROVIDE YOU WITH INFORMATION ABOUT AGENCIES THAT MAY
OFFER LEGAL SERVICES TO ELIGIBLE PERSONS AT A REDUCED FEE OR NO

FEE.
COURT ADMINISTRATOR

CLEARFIFELD COUNTY COURTHOUSE
Market and Second Streets
Clearfield, PA 16830

(814) 765-2641



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
~ CIVIL DIVISION

LP Land, LLC, a limited
liability corporation,
‘ Plaintiff,

V.

Samuel J. Serian, Harold G.
Eyster Jr., Janet Bonita
Hartshorn, Edward K. Eyster,
unknown heirs and successors
in interest to the estate of
Jospehine Edwards; unknown
heirs and successors 1in
interest to the estate of
Harold G. Eyster; and unknown
heirs and successors in
interest to the estate of
Effie M. Rupert, individuals,
- Defendants.

I S S S AV A

COMPLAINT FOR PARTITION OF REAL PROPERTY

NOW COMES the Plaintiff, LP Land, LLC, and. by their
attorney, James A. Naddeo, Esquire, sets forth the following:

1. That * the Plaiﬁtiff, LP Land, LLC, 1is a lihited
liability company, and has its principal place of business aﬁ
1124 Lezzer Lane, Curwensville, Peﬁnsylvania.

2. That the Defendant, Samuel J. Serian, is an individual,
who was last know to reside at 22 Clinfoh Street, Rossiter, PA
15772.

3. That the Defendant, Janet Bonita Hartshorn, is an

individual, residing at 7 Windsor Drive, Charleston, North

" Carolina 29407.



18. That the unknown heirs and successors in interest of
Harold G. Eyster, should any exist, would acquire titlé to'a a
representative and intestate share of 4.16‘percent interest; the
same share of the property desc:ibed above which Harold .G.
Eyster had acquired by intestate share és an heir and successor
;in interest to the‘estate_of Olive E. Eyster.

19. That Defendants, namely the heirs and successors in
interest to the estate of Joséphine Edwards, identities and
whereabouts .are unknown and may or may not exist as heirs or
successors in intérest to the estate of Josephine Edwards.

20. That the unknown heirs and successérs in interest of
Josephine Fdwards, should any exist, would acquire title to a
12.5 percent interest in.the property described above from the

estate of Josephine Edwards upon her death.

21. That both Elmer and Josephine Edwards are believed to

be deceased.
59, That Elmer and Josephine Edwards had acquired title to

a 12.5 percent interest as tenants by the entireties: the last

recorded deed of which is recorded in Cléarfield County  Deeds

" and Records Book Volume 500, Page 486.

23. That Elmer Edwards is'belieVed_to have predeceased

Josephine Edwards causing her to be' the sole owner of the

pércent interest, the last recorded deed of which is recorded in

Clearfield County Deeds and Records Book Volume 500, Page 486.

12.5



recorded in Clearfield County Deeds and Records Book Volume

1509, Page 431.

13.  That Ruth Carol Serian is now deceased causing Samuel
J. Serian to be the sole holder of the_ 25 percent interest
acquired by the couple on January 14, 11993, recorded in
Clearfield County Deeds and Records Book Volume 1509, Page 431.

14.. That Defendants, Janet Boﬁita Hartshorn, Edward K.
Eyster each acquired title to a.'4.16 percent share of the
‘property described above by intestate share as heirs and
successors in interest to the estate of Olive E. Eyster.

15.. That dlive E. Eyster had acquired title to a 12.5

percent interest in the property described above through a

devise in the will of James M. Edwards recorded as Estate No.

5704 in Clearfield County Will Book H, Page 399.
16. That the Defendant, Harold G. Eyster, Jr. acquired a

representative and intestate share to a 4.16 percent interest in

the above described property as an heir . and successor in

interest to the estate of Harold G. Eyster.
17. That the Defendants, namely any other the heirs and

successors in interest to the .estate of Harold G. Eyster

identities and whereabouts are unknown and may or may not exist

as heirs or successors in interest to the estate of Harold G.

EySter.



Beginning at a post, the Southwest corner of tract; thence
by tract No. 3610, North four and one-half degrees East one
hundred and one (101) perches to point on line of Thomas
Currie one hundred and thirty-eight acre tract; thence by
said Currie tract South eighty-five and one-half degrees
East seventy-nine (79) perches, more Or less, to post and
stones on West line of right of way of Clearfield &
Mahoning Railroad; thence by said right of way line in a
Northwesterly direction one hundred and fifty-two -(152)
perches, more or less, to where the said right of way line
intersects the West line North four and one-half degrees
Fast two hundred (200) perches, more or less, to Gum corner
of tract; thence by tract No. 3596 South eighty-five and
one-half degrees East four hundred and sixteen (416)
perches to a Gum on line of tract No. 4252; thence South
four and a half degrees West four hundred and sixteen (416)
perches to a whiteoak; thence by tract No. 3590 North
eighty-five and one-half degrees West four hundred and
sixteen (416) perches to the place of beginning, containing
one thousand and twenty (1020) acres, more Or less, being

part of tract No. 3579.

11. That Plaintiffs acquired title to a 37.5 percent

undivided interest in the property described above by deeds from

two separate grantors, one being the Estate of Charles A. Irvin

and one being several heirs and descendants of R. Wilson McNaul,

the last recorded conveyance of the same are dated October 26,

2005, recorded in Clearfield County as Instrument No. 200600126;

and November 28, 2005, recorded 1in Clearfield County as

Instrument No. 200600125, respectively.
2. That Defendant, samuel J. Serian, acguired title with

his wife, Ruth Carol Serian, to a 25 percent interest in the

property described above by,deed, the last recorded conveyance

of the same from Kim DMowrey _Hobba, dated January 14, 1993,



successors in interests to the estate of Josephine.Edwards and
upon defendants, the unkhoWn heirs and successors in interests
to the estate of Harold G. Eyster is to be made by way of
publication by advertising the notice of action once in the

Clearfield County Legal Journal and once in both the Clearfield

~and Blair County Newspapers. Service upon defendants, the

unknown heirs and successors in interests to the estate of Effie
M. Ruppert is to be made by way of publication by advertising

the notice of action once in the Clearfield County Legal Journal

and once in the Clearfield County Newspaper.

BY THE COURT:

/s/ Fredric J. Ammerman

'Judge

| hereby certify this to be a true

and attested copy of the original

statement filed in this case.

AUG 09 2006

Attest, s -CJU‘*ZL

Prothonotary/
Clerk of Courts



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

LP Land, LLC, a limited
liability corporation,
Plaintiff,

v. No. 2006 - 1191 - CD

Samuel J. Serian, Harold G.
Eyster Jr., Janet Bonita
Hartshorn, Edward K. Eyster,
unknown heirs and successors
in interest to the estate of
Jospehine Edwards; unknown
heirs and successors in
interest to the estate of -
Harold G. Eyster; and unknown
heirs and successors in
interest to the estate of
Effie M. Rupert, individuals,
Defendants.

¥ ok ok k% ok sk % ok ok ok ok ok S ok %k 4 %

ORDER GRANTING PETITION FOR SPECIAL
ORDER DIRECTING SERVICE GENERALLY AND BY PUBLICATION
TO THE UNKNOWN HEIRS AND SUCCESSORS IN INTEREST

.AND NOW, this E% day of ﬁq&g}uqf ,
2006, upon consideration of plaintiff’s -motion forCJa special
order direéting serﬁice generally and by way of publication and
it appearing to the court fhét plaintiff has made a good faith
effort to ascertain defendants, the unknown heirs and successors
in interests to the estate of Joseﬁhine Edwards; the unknown
heirs and successors in interest to the estate of Harold G.
| Eyster; and the unknown heirs and successors in interest to the
estate of Effie M. Ruppert, it is hefeby ORDERED that the motion

is granted. Service upon defendants, the unknown heirs and

'gs{kﬂo{x{* B



Al

.

. OF COMMON PLEAS

8

. OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY,

, "$PENNSYLVANIA
CIVILDIVISION !
No.06-1191-CD

LPLand,LLC,

alimited |

liability corporation, :

Plaintiff.

vs.

Samueld. Serian,

Harold G. Eyster, Jr.,

Janet Bonita Hartshorn,

Edward K. Eyster,

unknown heirs and successors

ininterestto the estate of

Josephine Edwards;

unknown heirs and successors

ininteresttothe estate of

Harold G. Eyster;

and unknown heirs

and successorsininterestto

the estate of

Etfie M. Rupert,

individuals,

Detendants.

TO: Heirs, Successors in Interest
of the Estate of Josephine Ed-
wards; Heirs, Successors in Inter--
est of the Estate of Effie M. Rupert;
Heirs, Successors in Interest ofthe |
Estate of Harold G. Eyster.
Defendants
Date of Notice:

September 15,2006

IMPORTANTNOTICE

YOU ARE IN DEFAULT BE-
CAUSE YOU HAVE FAILED TO
ENTER A WRITTEN APPEAR- .
ANCE PERSONALLY OR BY AN
ATTORNEY ANDFILEIN WRITING
WITH THE COURT YOUR DE-.
FENSES OR OBJECTIONS TO
THE <CLAIMS SET FORTH
AGAINST YOU. UNLESS YOU
ACT WITHIN TEN DAYS FROM
THE DATE OF THIS NOTICE, A
JUDGMENT MAY BE ENTERED-,
AGAINSTYOUWITHOUTAHEAR-
ING AND YOU MAY LOSE YOUR:
PROPERTY OR OTHER IMPOR-
TANTRIGHTS. .

YOU SHOULD TAKE THIS PA-
PER TO YOUR LAWYER AT
ONCE. IF YOU DO NOT HAVE A
LAWYER, GOTOOR TELEPHONE
THE OFFICE SET FORTH BELOW.
THIS OFFICE CAN PROVIDE YOU
WITH INFORMATION ABOUT HIR-
ING A LAWYER. IF YOU CANNOT
AFFORD TO HIRE A LAWYER,
THIS OFFICE MAY BE ABLE TO"
PROVIDE YOU WITH INFORMA- |
TION ABOUT AGENCIES THAT |
MAY OFFER LEGAL SERVICES *

DUCED FEE ORNGFEE.

. CourtAdministrator. P
Clearfield County Courthouse
Marketand Second Streets

| Clearfield, PA 16830
| (814)765-2641,Ext.5982 .-

s/James A. Naddeo, Esquire
207 EastMarket Street
Clearfield, PA 16830
(814)765-1 601

TO ELIGIBLE PERSONS AT A RE- . .

PROOF OF PUBLICATION

STATE OF PENNSYLVANIA

SS:
COUNTY OF CLEARFIELD

On this __21st day of September . p 59 06

before me, the subscriber, a Notary Public in i

State, .personally appeared Margaret E. Kcrebs,anv?/htaorb:r:(:; (d:ﬁzi/msyw?)r:g

2?:;0:2;29 toPIavs(, eroses and says that she is the President of The

ngresslvz du?hshlng Company, .Inc., and Associate Publisher of The

rroore , aily newspaper publfshed at Clearfield, in the County of
earfield and State of Pennsylvania, and established April 5, 1913, and

. I I .
I . . v

the regular issues of __S€ptember 18, 2006

aA:\«/:l t?afc the atfiant is not interested in the subject matter of the notice ol
ertising, and that all of the allegations of this statement as to the time

place, a“d character o pubg atiO 1 are true.
M v £ Li r\J&zﬂ/

Sworn and subscribed to befofe me the day and year aforesaid.’

6/ . L

Fi u N
Notary Public/ Clearfield, Pa. Cheryl J. Robison, Notary Public

My Commission Expires Clearfield Boro, Clearfield County
M issi .
October 31, 2007 y Commission Expires Oct. 31, 2007

Member, Pennsylvania Associatior ¥ Notatigs

5><k(b\"" “lb"



e L

Fa

PROOF OF PUBLICATION

STATE OF PENNSYLVANIA

COUNTY OF CLEARFIELD

On this 25th day of August AD 2006, before me, the subscriber, a Notary
Public in and for said County and State, personally appeared Gary A.
Knaresboro editor of the Clearfield County Legal Journal of the Courts of
Clearfield County, and that the annexed is a true copy of the notice or
advertisement published in said publication in the regular issues of Week of ,
August 25, 2006, Vol. 18 No. 34. And that all of the allegations of this statement
as to the time, place, and character of the publication are true.

Afary A. Knaresboro, Esquire
Editor

Sworn and subscribed to before me the day and year aforesaid.

Do RY @\m 4

Notary Public
My Commission Expires

James A Naddeo
PO Box 552 . -
Clearfield PA 16830

NOTARIAL SEAL
SHARON J. PUSEY, Notary Public

Clearfield, Clearfield County, PA o
| My Commission Expires APRIL 7,20




_fN_THE COURT OF COMMON |

RLEAS, OF CLEARFIELD

;COL,JNTY, PENNSYLVANIA, CIVIL
+DIVISION - LP Land, LLC, 8 limited
liability corporation, Plaintiff, v. Sa-
muelJ. Serian, HaroldG. EysterJr..
Janet Bonita Hartshorn, Edward K.
Eyster, unknown heirs and succes-
sors in interest 1o the estate of Jo-
sephine Edwards; unknown heirs
and successors in interes! 10 the
.estate of Harold G. Eyster; and un-
| known heirs and successors in in-
f erest to the estate of Effie M. Ru-
pert,individuals, Detendants.

No.2006-1191-CD

To: The heirs, executors, admin-
istratlors, assigns, and successors
ininterestof EFFIEM. RUPERT.

To: The heirs, executors, admin-
istralors, assigns, and SUCCESSOrs
P ininterest of HAROLD G. EYSTER.
| To: The'heirs, executors, admin-
j istrators, assigns, and successors
Lin interest of JOSEPHINE ED-
{ WARDS. :

You are hereby notified that an
2 Action 1o Partition property identi-
1ﬁed as No. 3579, all that certain
tract or parcel of land situated in
The Township of Bloom (Map No.
104-F7-4), County of Clearfield
and State of Pennsylvania, has
pbeen filed against you. Said parcel
. of land being more particularly
pounded and described as follows:
Beginning al a post, the South-
wesl comner oftract; ihence bytract
No. 3610, North four and one-half
degrees Eastone hundred and one
. (101) perches o point on line of,
Thomas Currie one hundred and:
thirty-eight acre tract, thence by
said Currie tract South eighty-five
and one-half degrees East seventy-
nine {79) perches, more or less, 10
post and stones on West line of
ight-of-way of Clearfietd & Mahon-
ng Railroad; thence by said right-
of-waylineina Northwesterly direc-
tion one hundred and fifty-two -
(152) perches, more or less, to.
where the said right-of-way line in- |
tersects the West fine North four,,
| and one-half degrees Easttwo hun-#
| dred (200) perches, more or less,”
1o Gum corner of tract; thence by
i1 tract No. 3596 South eighty-five.
and one-halfdegrees East fourhun-.,
dred and sixteen (4186) perches 1o’
a Gum on line of tract No. 425
thence South four and a half d
grees West four hundred and sf
: feen (416) perchesto a white oak;
! thence by tract No. 3580 North|
‘ eighty-five and one-half degrees-
! West four hundred and sixteen \
(416) perches 10 the place of bex ‘
| | ginning, containing one thousand |
' i| and twenty (1020) acres, more,
less, being partoftractNo. 3579
The purpose of this action is:
! partition the above described pr
I erty which is presently held by the
i named defendants and plaintift'as
tenants in common and is un

g SR S

‘ ‘vided. i
: , WHEREUPON, said Court or
.dered that notice of the said Actig|
be served generally upon the heifs:
executors, administrators, as-
signs, and SUCcessors ininterestof:
Effie M. Rupert, Harold G. Eyster,
and Josephine Edwards to answer
the said Complaint within twenty
(20} dayst romthe date of this publi-
cation. Forfailure 10 comply, ajudg-
ment will be taken Dy application of .
Plaintiff before the Gourt. :
NOTICE - If you wish to defend,:.
you must enter -a-written -appear-«
ance personally or by attomey and .
file your defenses or objections in
writing with the court. You are
warned that it you fail o do so the |
N e mrevied without you and

PROOF OF PUBLICATION

STATE OF PENNSYLVANIA

COUNTY OF CLEARFIELD

On this 22nd

SS: o

before me, the subscriber, a Notary Public in and for said County and

%

. A.D.20_06

August

’

State, .personally appeared Margaret E. Krebs, who being duly sworn
Ia)ccordmg 10 IaV\.:, eroses and says that she is the President of The
Piogresswe Puphshmg Company, Inc., and Associate Publisher of The

ogrgss, a daily newspaper published at Clearfield, in the County of
Clearfield and State of Pennsylvania, and established April 5, 1913 yand
that the annexed is a true copy of a notice or advertisément publish'ed in

said publication in

the regular issues of

August 19, 2006

Acn;d th.a‘t the atfiant is nat interested in the subject matter of the notice <;r
advertising, and that ali of the allegations of this statement as to the time
place, and character of pub jcation are true. ’

Ciama o A~ &J

il /

Sworn and subscribed to befdre me the day and year aforesaid

@Wwﬁﬁ (7& ..

~_COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

Notary Public(J ./

My Commission Expires
October 31, 2007

ajudgment may be entered against |
you without furthernotice forthe re-
jief requested by the plaintiff. You
may lose money or property or
otherrightsimportantto you.

YOU SHOULD TAKE THIS NO-
TICE TO YOUR LAWYER AT
ONCE. IF YOU DO NOT HAVE A
LAWYER OR CANNOT AFFORD
ONE, GO TO OR TELEPHONE
THE OFFICE SET FORTH BELOW
TO FIND OUT WHERE YOU CAN |
GETLEGALHELP. |

Court Administrator, Clearfieid
County Courthouse, Clearfield,
Pennsylvania, (814) 765-2641,
Ext.5982.

Published by: James A. Naddeo,
Esquire, 207 East Market Street,
P.0.Box 552, Clearfield, Pennsyl-
vania, 16830, Attorney for Plaintiff.

8:19-1d-b

Exla b ¢

Clearfield, Pa.

Notarial Seal
Cheryl J. Robison, Notary Public
Clearfield Boro, Clearfield County
My Commission Expires Oct. 31, 2007

Member, Pennsylvania Association Of Notaries




PROOF OF PUBLICATION

STATE OF PENNSYLVANIA

COUNTY OF CLEARFIELD

On this 22nd day of September AD 2006, before me, the subscriber, a
Notary Public in and for said County and State, personally appeared Gary A.
Knaresboro editor of the Clearfield County Legal Journal of the Courts of
Clearfield County, and that the annexed is a true copy of the notice or
advertisement published in said publication in the regular issues of Week of
September 22, 2006, Vol. 18 No. 38. And that all of the allegations of this
statement as to the time, place, and character of the publication are true.

. \L | 'a\ ///j
_Gary A Knafesbord, Esquire
" Editor

Sworn and subscribed to before me the day and year aforesaid.

ODNranenS Qu&u\x)

Notary Public
My Commission Expires

James A Naddeo
PO Box 552
_Clearfield PA 16830



KA\P--"a\rlc\Eyster, Edward\Answer to Complaint. wpd

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY,
PENNSYLVANIA-
CIVIL ACTION -LAW

LP LAND, LLC, alimited )
liability corporation, )
Plaintiff, ) NO. 2006-1191 - CD
)
VS, )
) :
Samuel J. Serian, Harold G. Eyster, ) Type of Pleading: .
Jr., Janet Bonita Hartshorn, Edward ) Answer to Complaint for
K. Eyster, unknown heirs and ) Partition of Real Property

successors in interest to the estate of )
Josephine Edwards; unknown heirs ) Filed on Behalf of:
and successors in interest to the Defendants, Edward K. Eyster, Janet Bonita

estate of Harold G. Eyster; and Hartshorn, Mary Eyster and Kevin Eyster
unknown heirs and successors in ‘
interest to the estate of Effie M.
Rupert, individuals,

Counsel of Record for this Party:

)

)

)

)

. )

Defendants. ) . Richard L. Campbell, Esqg.
) MILLER, KISTLER, CAMPBELL,
) MILLER, WILLIAMS &
) BENSON, INC.

) 720 South Atherton Street
) State College, PA 16801
) (814) 234-1500

) Fax: (814)234-1549

) PA LD. Number 06753

Exhlot “E"



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY,
PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL ACTION -LAW

LP LAND, LLC, a limited
liability corporation,
Plaintiff, NO. 2006-1191 - CD

VS.

Samuel J. Serian, Harold G. Eyster, )
Jr., Janet Bonita Hartshorn, Edward )
K. Eyster, unknown heirs and )
successors in interest to the estate of )
Josephine Edwards; unknown heirs )
and successors in interest to the )
estate of Harold G. Eyster; and )
unknown heirs and successorsin )
interest to the estate of Effie M. )
Rupert, individuals, )

Defendants. )

ANSWER TO COMPLAINT
FOR PARTITION OF REAL PROPERTY

AND NOW COMES, Richard L. Campbell, Esquire, attorney for Edward K.
Eyster, Janet Bonita Hartshorn, Mary Eyster and Kevin Eyster, and answers Plaintiff’s Complaint
for Partition of Real Property as follows:

1. Admitted.

2. Admitted.

3. Admitted.

4, Admitted.



5. Harold G. Eyster, Jr., is deceased. His address at the time of his death was 190
Kings Highway, Altoona, PA.

6. Harold G. Eyster, Sr., was the spouse of Olive J. Eyster who died intestate in
1935. Harold G. Eyster, Sr., also died intestate, survived. by three children, Janet Bonita
Hartshorn, Edward K. Eyster and Harold Eyster, Jr. Harold Eyster, Jr., died intestate survived by
his wife, Mary and one chﬂd, Kevin Eyster.

7. It is believed and therefore avefred that Josephine Edwards died intestate, with
no issue or any other intestate heirs.

8. It is denied that Effie M. Rupert had any interest in the subject property.
However, it is believed and therefore averred that Effie M. Rupert died intestate, survived by two
children, namely Elmer Roosevelt Edwards and Olive J. Edwards (now Eyster). Two other
children, William A. Edwards and Violet G. Edwards, died prematurely. |

9. Admitted, except that it is believed and therefore averred that the
Commonwealth of Pennsylvania received a one-eighth (1/8) interest in the premises through the
estate of Josephine Edwards.

10. Admitted.

11. Admitted.

12. Admitted.

13. Admitted.



14. Denied; on the contrary, it is believed and therefore averred that Janet Bonita
Hartshorn and Edward K. Eyster each acquired title to a one-twelfth (1/12) or 8.33% share of the

property as the intestate heirs of Olive J. Eyster.

15. Denied. It is averred that Olive J. Eyster acquired title to 18.75% interest in
the property through the estate of James M. Edwards. The other 18.75% interest was acquired by
Elmer Roosevelt Edwards. Elmer Roosevelt Edwards conveyed a one-eighth (1/8) or 12.5%
interest by deed unto his wife and the remaining one-sixteenth (1/16) or 6.25% interest passed by
intestacy to the three children of Olive J. Edwards. It is specifically denied that Effie M.
Edwards acquired any interest in the subject premises through the estate of James M. Edwards.

16. Denied; on the contrary, it is averred that Harold G. Eyster, Jr., acquired a
one-twelfth (1/12) or 8.33% interest in the above-described property as an heir and successor in
interest to the estate of Harold G. Eyster, Sr., and/or the estate of Olive E. Eyester.

17. Denied. By way of answer to paragraph 17 of the Partition Complaint, it is
specifically averred that the intestate heirs of the estate of Harold G. Eyster are Mary Eyster, his

wife, and Kevin Eyster, his son and only issue.

18. The allegations of paragraph 18 of the Partition Complaint are denied. On the
contrary, it is averred that the estate of Harold G. Eyster owned a one-twelfth (1/12) or 8.33%

interest in the subject premises for the reasons otherwise set forth and the Answer to paragraph

16 of this Complaint.

19. Admitted, except that it is believed that the Josephine Edwards estate was the

owner of only a one-eighth (1/8) interest in the subject premises and said interest by statute

3



passed to the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania inasmuch as Josephine died intestate with no
intestate heirs.
20. Admitted.

21. Admitted.

22. Admitted. It is further averred that Elmer Edwards inherited an 18.75%
interest from the estate of James M. Edwards, 12.5% or one-eighth (1/8) was conveyed by deed
to his wife, Josephine, and the other 6.25% passed by intestacy to the heirs of his sister, Olive J.
Edwards. |

23. Admitted.

24. Denied; on the contrary, it is averred that Effie M. Rupert inherited no interest
in the subject premises through the estate of James M. Edwards. The real estate was part of the
residuary estate which passed to his children under paragraph Third of his Will.

25. Admitted.

26. The allegations of paragraph 26 of Plaintiff’s Complaint are denied. On the
contrary, it is averred that said reference referred only to the homestead lot and residence and not

to the residuary estate which was disposed of under the Third paragraph of the Will of James M.

Edwards.

27.- Admitted, except that the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania may have inherited

the interest of Josephine Edwards for the reasons otherwise set forth in the answer to paragraph

19 above.

28. Admitted.



WHEREFORE, Defendants concur in Plaintiff’s request to have the premises
partitioned and to distribute the share or shares to the appropriate parties as their interests may
appear, to reimburse Defendants for all real estate taxes, costs and expenses paid relating to the

property and to grant such other and further relief as the court deems just and proper.

MILLER, KISTLER, CAMPBELL,
MILLER, WILLIAMS & BENSON, INC.

By: (2 Lé %'(LLC'H

Richard L. Campbell, Esquire

Dated: At’—'_/ / 2< ! Ok




VERIFICATION

I verify that the statements contained in the foregoing document are true
and correct to the best of my knowledge, information and belief. I understand that
false statements therein are made subject to the penalties of 18 Pa. C.S.A. Section

4904, relating to unsworn falsification to authorities.

(/Edwar§1}(//.E)ur€r

Dated: G-/7-06



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY,
PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL ACTION -LAW

LP LAND, LLC, a limited
liability corporation,

_Plaintiff, - NO. 2006-1191 -=CD

VS.

Samuel J. Serian, Harold G. Eyster, )
Ir., Janet Bonita Hartshorn, Edward )
K. Eyster, unknown heirs and )
successors in interest to the estate of )
Josephine Edwards; unknown heirs )
and successors in interest to the )
estate of Harold G. Eyster; and )
unknown heirs and successorsin )
interest to the estate of Effie M. )
Rupert, individuals, )

Defendants. )

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I, Richard L. Campbell, Esquire, of Milier, Kistler, Campbell, Miller & Williams,

Inc., do hereby certify that on this _ 2 | i day of & iﬂ,’{"‘ : , 2006, I served a true
and correct copy of the within Answer to Complaint for Partition of Real Property on the

following person by depositing the same in the United States Mail, postage prepaid, addressed as

follows: .

James A. Naddeo, Esq.
207 East Market Street
P.O. Box 552
Clearfield, PA 16830

(Z L. @«b“ﬂix_ﬁ,ca/

Richard L. Campbell, Esq.
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL DIVISION ' et U5 2008,
LP Land, LLC, a limited liability corporation, )
) C?.se No.: 2006-1191-CD .
Plaintiff, ) I
vs. g Type of Case: CIVIL
Samuel J. Serian, Harold G. Eyster Jr., Janet ; ?gﬁ;ﬁ?ﬁfﬁ%%;ﬁf%%%gg OF REAL ' - L
Bonita Hartshorn, Edward K. Eyster, unknown ) PROPERTY ' L

heirs and successors in interest to the estate of )

Josephine Edwards; unknown heirs and ) Filed on Behalf of Defendant, Samuel J. Serian
successors in interest to the estate of Harold G) :
Eyster; and unknown heirs and successors in
interest to the estate of Effie M. Rupert,
individuals,

) Counsel of Record for this Party:

) J. KIPP LUKEHART

) PALD. 05865

) LUKEHART & LUNDY
Defendants. ) 219 East Union Street

)

)

)

PO Box 74
Punxsutawney, PA 15767
(814) 938-8110

g)d,ub;\_ \LF te



5. After reasonable investigation the Defendant is without knowledge or information
sufficient to form a belief as to the truth of the averment.

10.  Admitted.

11.  After reasonable investigation the Defendant is without knowledge or information
sufficient to form a belief as to the truth of the averment.

12. Admitted.
13, Admitted.

14, After reasonable investigation the Defendant is without knowledge or information
sufficient to form a belief as to the truth of the averment.

15.  After reasonable investigation the Defendant is without knowledge or information
sufficient to form a belief as to the truth of the averment.

16.  After reasonable investigation the Defendant is without knowledge or information
sufficient to form a belief as to the truth of the averment.

17.  After reasonable investigation the Defendant is without knowledge or information
sufficient to form a belief as to the truth of the averment.

18.  After reasonable investigation the Defendant is without knowledge or information
sufficient to form a belief as to the truth of the averment.

19.  After reasonable investigation the Defendant is without knowledge or information
sufficient to form a belief as to the truth of the averment.

20.  After reasonable investigation the Defendant is without knowledge or information
sufficient to form a belief as to the truth of the averment.

21 After reasonable investigation the Defendant is without knowledge or information
sufficient to form a belief as to the truth of the averment.

22.  After reasonable investigation the Defendant is without knowledge or information
sufficient to form a belief as to the truth of the averment.

23.  After reasonable investigation the Defendant is without knowledge or information
sufficient to form a belief as to the truth of the averment.

24.  After reasonable investigation the Defendant is without knowledge or information
sufficient to form a belief as to the truth of the averment.



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENSSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

LP Land, LLC, a limited liability corporation,
Plaintiff,
Vs.

)
)
)
)
Samuel J. Serian, Harold G. Eyster Jr., Janet )
Bonita Hartshorn, Edward K. Eyster, unknown; Case No.: 2006-1191- CD
heirs and successors in interest to the estate of ) "
Josephine Edwards; unknown heirs and )
successors in interest to the estate of Harold G.)
Eyster; and unknown heirs and successors in )
interest to the estate of Effie M. Rupert, )
individuals, )

Defendants. )

ANSWER TO COMPLAINT FOR PARTITION OF REAL PROPERTY

AND NOW COMES, Samuel J. Serian, Defendant, by and through his éttomeys,
Lukehart & Lundy, with the following Answer:

1. Admitted.
2. Admitted.
3. After reasonable investigation the Defendant is without knowledge or information

sufficient to form a belief as to the truth of the averment.

4. After reasonable investigation the Defendant is without knowledge or information
sufficient to form a belief as to the truth of the averment.

5.+ After reasonable investigation the Defendant is without knowledge or information

sufficient to form a belief as to the truth of the averment.

6. After reasonable investigation the Defendant is without knowledge or information
sufficient to form a belief as to the truth of the averment.

7. After reasonable investigation the Defendant is without knowledge or information
sufficient to form a belief as to the truth of the averment. .

8. After reasonable investigation the Defendant is without knowledge or information
sufficient to form a belief as to the truth of the averment.
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VERIFICATION

I verify that the statements made in this Answer are true and correct. I understand
that false statements herein are subject to the penalties of 18 Pa. C.S. Section 4904, relating -
to unsworn falsification to the authorities.

i S Jur

Date Samuel J. S‘e@z(n "
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25.  After reasonable investigation the Defendant is without knowledge or information
sufficient to form a belief as to the truth of the averment.

&

26.  After reasonable investigation the Defendant is without knowledge or information
sufficient to form a belief as to the truth of the averment.

27.  After reasonable investigation the Defendant is without knowledge or information
sufficient to form a belief as to the truth of the averment.

28. Admitted,

Tﬁ% -
@ Defendant Sa.muel J. Serian



proper and necessary sale or sales of the same may be made by

such persons and in such manner as the Court may direct;

(c) such other and further relief be granted. as the Court

deems just and proper. ‘ /;21

mes A. Naddeo
ttorney for Plaintiffs




24. That the unknown heirs and successors in interest of

Effie M.  Rupert, should any exist, would acquire ~a

representative shére in title to a 12.5 percent intereét in the
property described above from thé estate of Effie M.. Rupert upon
her death.

25. That Effie.M. Rupert is believed to be deceased;

26. That Effie .M. Rupert had acquired title to a 12.5
percent intereét in the property described above by giving
effect to a clause in the will of James M. .Edwards which
provided she receive an intestate shére oﬁ his property upon her
remarriage, recorded in Estaté. No. 5704 in Clearfield_ County
Will Bpok H, Paée 399.

27. That no other person other than those named as known
or those named as unknown has any' title or interest in the

property.

28. No partition or division of the above-described

property has ever been made.
WHEREFORE, Plaintiff requests:
(a) the Court decree partition of the real estate;

{(b) the share or shares to which the respective parties are

entitled be set out to them in severalty and that all proper and

necessary conveyances and assurances be executed for carrying

such partition into effect; and that, 1if the real estate cannot

be divided without prejudice to or spoiling the whole, such



4. That the Defendant, Edward K. BEyster, 1is an individual

residing at 1621 SE 8% Street, Cape Coral, Florida 33990.
5. That the Defendants, namely Harold G. Eyster Jr. is an

individual last known to be residing at 120 Kings Highway,

Altoona, PA 16602.

6. ‘That the Defendants, namely any other heirs and

successors in interest to the estate of Harcld G. Eyster may oOr
may not exist and are unidentified and whereabouts are unknown.
7. That the Defendants, namely the heirs and successors in

. interest to the estate of Josephine Edwards are unidentified and

whereabouts are unknown.

§. That the Defendants, namely the heirs and successors in

interest to the estate of Effie M. Rupert are unidentified and

whereabouts are unknown.
9. Plaintiffs and defendants are the owners of certain

real estate in Clearfield County as described below, and all the

interests of the parties in the property are held as tenants in

common and are undivided.

10. The property in question is identified as No. 3573,

and is all that certain tract or ﬁarcel of land situated in The

Township of Bloom (Map No. 104-F7-4), County of Clearfield and

State of Pennsylvania. The property is bounded and described as

follows:



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

LP LAND, LLC, a Timited
Tiability corporation

—vs- . No. 06-1191-CD

SAMUEL J. SERIAN, et al.

ORDER

NOw, this 14th day of December, 2006, upon
agreement of the parties, it is the ORDER of this Court
that winifred Jones-Wenger, Esquire, be appointed to act as
Master in Partition in the above-captioned matter, limited
to obtaining an appraisal of the property which is the
subject of this Titigation until further order of Court or
until agreement of the parties.

It is the further ORDER of this Court that the
Master provide a copy of the appraisal to counsel of

record.

BY THE COURT,

_eéGdent Judge

F:IL_EE Copies- -

& See attach,
59 achad

NSk @
William A. Shaw
prothonotary/Glerk of Courts

r



‘STORONGSTY [eroedg T

Lswony (spoepusyaq— (shuwepuaeq ——

|~u YT 0TI BROTY Awony (symumg T (S)pnaeg—
‘sapsed 3a1acyo; o 0} sowtes papracud suq so1go sAeronomary oq) "R

‘soped oyeudosdde (18 Sutaiss 105 apqrsuodsas e nog

SUNOY 40 5u81D/ARI0UOU0I]
MEUS "V WM

00¢ T 230

a3did



06-1191-CD
LP Land vs. Samuel Serian et al
1 CC-James Naddeo, Esq. (Plaintiff)
1 CC-J. Kipp Lukhart (Defendant-Serian)
1 CC-Winifred Jones-Wenger (Master)
1 CC: H. Eyster, J. Hartshorn, E. Eyster
Harold G. Eyster, Jr.
190 Kings Highway
Altoona, PA 16602
Janet Bonita Hartshorn
7 Windsor Drive
Charleston, NC 29407
Edward K. Eyster
1621 SE 8" Street
Cape Coral, FL. 33990
Josephine Edwards (Deceased)
Harold G. Eyster (Deceased)

Effie M. Rupert (Deceased)



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

ILP Land, LLC, a limited
liability corporation,
Plaintiff,

V. No. 06-1191-CD
Samuel J. Serian, Harold G.
Eyster Jr., Janet Bonita
‘Hartshorn, Edward K. Eyster,
unknown heirs and successors
in interest to the estate of
Jospehine Edwards; unknown
heirs and successors in
interest to the estate of
Harold G. Eyster; and unknown
heirs and successors in
interest to the estate of
Effie M. Rupert, individuals,

Defendants.

ILEDNacc.

William A. Shaw
Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts

* ok o ok ok O ok ok ok ok ok ok ok K ok ok ok * ok

MOTION FOR ORDER APPOINTING SUBSTITUTE MASTER IN PARTITION

TO THE HONORABLE JUDGE- OF THE COURT:

NOW COMES the Plaintiff, by its undersigned counsel,
James A. Naddeo, Esquire, and hereby moves this Honorable Court
to appoint a substitute Master and sets forth as follows:

1. That plaintiff commenced the above captioned
action by filing a complaint for pértition of real property on
July 25, 2006.

2. That upon motion by plaintiff fbr an Order
Directing Partition, on Decémber 14, 2006 this Court entered an

Order appointing Winifred Jones-Wenger to act as Master in



Partition of this case. A true and cofrect copy of said Order
is attached hereto as Exhibit “A.”

3.. That the same Order as identified in paragraph 2
limits the service to be provided by the Master to obtaining an
appraisal of the property which is the subject of this
litigation.

4. That no later than January 5, 2006, Winifred
Jones-Wenger had in her possession» all necessary information
regarding the subject property required to proceed with
obtaining an appraisal, as well as all information regarding
counsel of record in this matter.

5. That on February 1, 2006 the office of Plaintiff’s
counsel contacted Mrs. Jones-Wenger, spoke to Mrs. Jones-Wenger
and was advised that she had contacted a realtor to perform the
appraiéal. Further that she would be sending out a letter to all
parties designating which realtor she had chosen.

6. That to date Plaintiff has not received any
information from Mrs. Jones-Wenger as to‘the realtor chosen or
as to any other circumstance which may be preventing the
progression of this appraisal.

7. That Plaintiff’s .counsel has continued to pursue
the status of the appraisél with Mrs. Jones-Wenger to no avail.

8. That specifically, on or about February 15, 2007

Plaintiff’s counsel inquired to Mrs. Jones-Wenger by letter as



to the status of the appraisal. True and correct copy of said
letter is attached hereto as Exhibit “B.”

9. That on or about March 6, 2007, Plaintiff’s
counsel telephoned Mrs. Jones-Wenger’s office, was not offered
the opportunity to speak to her, but left a detailed message for
Mrs. Jones-Wenger urging the importance of her simply providing
the status of the -appraisal in this case.

10. That to daté Plaintiff has not received any
information from Mrs. Jones-Wenger regarding the status of
obtaining an appraisal in this case.

11. That defense counsel have been placed on notice
and havé no objection to Plaintiff’s filing of this motion to
appoint a substitute Master in Partition.

12. That as a result of the laék of progression by
the presently appointed Master, Plaintiff respectfully requests
this Court remove Mrs. Jones-Wenger as Master and appoint a
substitute individual to act as Master in Partition in this
case.

13, Thét said appointment of a substitute Master in
Partition should be limited to obtaining an appraisal of the
property which is the subject of this litigation and that said
Master be ordered to provide a copy of the appraisal to counsel

of record.



WHEREFORE, counsel for Plaintiff respectfully requests
the Court enter an order removing Winifred Jonés—Wenger as
Master in Partition and appoint a substitute individual to act
as Master in Partition in the above captioned case.

Respectfully submitted,
NADDEO & LEWIS, LLC

By @W =Y taAA s

Jamegh A. Naddeo, Esquire
At¥prney for Plaintiff




IN THE

COURT OF COMMON PLEAS

OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

LP LAND, LLC, a limited

Tiability corporation

CIVIL DIVISION

No. 06-1191-CD

SAMUEL J. SERIAN, et al.

ORDER

Now, this 14th day of December, 2006, upon

agreement of the parties, it is the ORDER of this Court

that winifred Jones-wenger, Esquire, be appointed to act as

Master in Partition in the above-captioned matter, Timited

to obtaining an appraisal of the property which is the

subject of this Tlitigation until further order of Court or

until agreement of the parties.

It is the further ORDER of this Court that the

Master provide a copy of the appraisal to counsel of

record.

-_éiblx{k>f¥

BY THE COURT,

k/FmdﬂcLAmmemmg

President Judge S

| hersby sertify this to be a true
da za gopy of the original

statemient filed in this case.

BEC 15 2008

- Attest, Prothonoiary/

‘74,, o Ly 2B
Clerk of Courts

:
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V' 1
JAMES A. NADDEO
ATTORNEY AT LAW
207 EAST MARKET STREET
P.O. BOX 552 .
' CLEARFIELD, PENNSYLVANIA 16830 (814) 765-1601
ASSOCIATE " : FAX: (814) 765-8142
LINDA C. LEWIS naddeolaw @atlanticbbn.net

February 15, 2007

Winifred H. Jones-Wenger, Esqguire
333 East Laurel Street
Philipsburg, PA 16866

RE: TP Land, LLC v. Samuel J. Serian, et. al.
Dear Ms. Jones-Wenger:

The Court appointed you as Master in Partition by
Order dated December 14, 2006. The Order instructs you to have
the property appraised for the purpose of determining its value.
Can you please provide me with the status of your efforts? -Has

an appraiser been retained?

Sincerely,
James A. Naddeo

JAN/dab

cc: LP Land, LLC

bt B
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

LP Land, LLC, a limited
liability corporation,
Plaintiff,

V. No. 06-1191-CD
Samuel J. Serian, Harold G.
Eyster Jr., Janet Bonita
Hartshorn, Edward K. Eyster,
unknown heirs and successors
in interest to the estate of
Jospehine Edwards; unknown
heirs and successors in
interest to the estate of
Harold G. Eyster; and unknown
heirs and successors in
interest to the estate of
Effie M. Rupert, individuals,

Defendants.

FILED icc
AR%?'ZB% fgm‘ﬁ"

William A. Shaw
Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts

* ok ok R E K oF ok % % ok ok k% £ * % %

ORDER

NOW, thislﬁfﬂi day of March, 2007, upon consideration
of the Motion for Order Appointing Substitute Master in
Partition by Plaintiff and upon said agreement of defense
counsel it is the ORDER of this Court that Winifred Jones—Wenger

be removed as Master in Partition in the above captioned case

and that KQAJ (jo[lt@lﬁ ~ be appointed to act as
Master in Partition in the above captiéned case. Said
appointment'is limited to obtaining an  appraisal of the property
which is the subject of this litigation until further Order of

the Court or until agreement of the parties.



P

It is the further Order of this Court that the Master

provide a copy of the appraisal to counsel of recoxd.

BY THE COURT,
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I%Os are responsible for serving all appropriate parties.

—..The Prothonotary's office has providad service to the following partica:
e Plintifi(s) ____ Plaintifi(s) AROIEEY e Otht
. Defendany(s) Defendany(s) Afiotaey

Special Instructions:
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

LP Land, LLC, a limited
liability corporation,
Plaintiff,

V.

Samuel J. Serian, Harold G.
Eyster Jr., Janet Bonita

"Hartshorn, Edward K. Eyster,

unknown heirs and successcrs
in interest to the estate of
Jospehine Edwards; unknown
heirs and successors in
interest to the estate o=
Harold G. Eyster; and unknown
heirs and successors in
interest to the estate o=
Effie M. Rupert, individuals,
Defendants.

¥ % % % 3k % % % % % % % ok k.

>(->(->(-’('3(-*******************X—****

No. 2006 - 1191 - CD

200 My
FILEDS, o
JUN 0% 1

Wiliam A. Sha
Prothonotarle\erk of Courts

Type of Pleading:

PETITION FOR ORDER
DIRECTING DEFENDANTS TO
PAY THEIR SHARE OF THE
APPRAISAL FEE

Filed on behalf of:
Plaintiff

Counsel of Record for
this party:

James A. Naddeo, Esdg.
Pa I.D. 06820

207 East Market Street
P.0O. Box 552
Clearfield, PA 16830
{814) 765-1601




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

LP Land, LLC, a limited
liability corporation,
Plaintiff,

v. No. 2006 - 1191 - CD

Samuel J. Serian, Harold G. .
Eyster Jr., Janet Bonita
Hartshorn, Edward K. Eyster,
unknown heirs and successors
in interest to the estate cf
Jospehine Edwards; unknown
heirs and successors in
interest to the estate of
Harold G. Eyster; and unkncwn
heirs and successors in
interest to the estate of
Effie M. Rupert, individuals,
Defendants.

% % % % % K %k %k ok ¥ % % % % F ¥ % * %

PETITION FOR ORDER DIRECTING DEFENDANTS TO
PAY THEIR SHARE OF THE APPRAISAL FEE

TO THE HONORABLE JUDGE OF THE COURT:

NOW COMES the Plaintiff. by its uﬁdersigned counsel,
James A. Naddeo, Esquire, and hereby petitions this Honorable
Court to direct Defendants, Edward K. Eyster, Janet Bonita
Hartshorn, Mary Eyster and Kevin Zyster, to pay their share of
the appraisal fee and sets forth acs follows:

1. That plaintiff ccmmenced the above captioned
action by filing a complaint for partition of real property on

July 25, 2006.




2. That Defendants, Edward K. Eyster, Janet Bonita
" Hartshorn, Mary Eyster and KXevin Eyster, have answered
plaintiff’s complaint and have stated therein théir concurrence
to have the premises parﬁitioned.

| 3. That on or about November 1, 2006, Plaintiff moved
to have this Honorale Court direct partition based upon
admission of all existing parties.

4, That on December 14, 2006, a hearing was held
before this Honorable Court regarding Plaintiff’s Motion for
Order Directing Partition.

5. That on December 14, 2006, after hearing the
matter and upon agreement of the parties this Honorable Court
entered an Order appointing a Master in Partition, limited to
obtaining aﬁ' appraisal of the property of the éubject
litigation. A true and correct copy of said Order is attached
hereto as Exhibit “A.”

6. Tﬁat on March 29, 2007, pursuant Plaintiff’s
‘Motion for Order Appointing Substitute Master in Partition this
Honorable Court entered an Order’appointing Ron Collins to act
as Master in Partition, with the same being limited tb obtaining
an appraisal of the subject property. A true and correct copy’
of said Order is attached hereto as Exhibit “B.”

7. That the Master obtained an appraisal and requested

payment from the represented parties through their counsel.




8. That Plairtiff and Defendant, Samuel J. Seriaﬁ have
each paid their share teach has paid 1/3 of the total fee) of
the appfaisal fee as reguested by the Master.

9. That D=fendants, Edward K. Eyster, Janet Bonita
Hartshorn, Mary Eyster and Kevin Eyster, have refused to pay
their share of the appraisal fee.

0. That as a zrestlt, the Master is unwilling to
provide a copy of the seme appraisal to counsels of record whose
clients have paid their share of the. appraisal fee.

11. That it i1s arpropriate for this Honorable Court
to enter an Order directing Defendants, Edward K. Eyster, Janet
Bonita Hartshorn, Mary Eyster and Kevin Eyster, to pay their
share of the appraisal Z=e.

WHEREFORE, counsel fcor Plaintiff respectfully requests
the Court enter an crder direc:ting Defendants, Edward K. Eyster,
Janet Bonita Hartshorn. Mary Eyster and Kevin Eyster, to pay
~their share of the appraisal fee (said share being 1/3 of the
total appraisai fee).

Respectfully submitted,

NADDEO & LEWIS, LLC

Ja es A. Naddeo, Esquire
A torney for Plaintiff




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA -
CIVIL DIVISION

LP LAND, LLC, a 1imited
T1iability corporation

-vs- . No. 06-1191-CD

'SAMUEL J. SERIAN, et al.

ORDER
NOW, this 14th day of December, 2006, upon

agreement of the pafties, it is the ORDER of this Court
that winifred Jones-wenger, Esquire, be appointed to act as
Master +in Partition in the above-captioned matter, 1imited
to obtaining an appraisal of the property which is the
subject of this litigation until further order of Court or
until agreement of the parties.

It is the further ORDER of this Court that the

Master provide a copy of the appraisal to counsel of

record.

BY THE COURT,

Js/ Fredric . Ammserman

President Judge
' [ fmvel s tn be g trus

the original

and

state

DEC 15 2006

P Y4 ’
. Uit Lo B s ]
Attest. Proinongtary/ |

E X H \ B \T ‘ A ’ | i Clerk of Courts




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION '

LP Land, LLC, a limited
liability corporation,
Plaintiff,

V. No. 06-1191-CD
Samuel J. Serian, Harold G.
Eyster Jr., Janet Bonita
Hartshorn, Edward K. Eyster,
unknown heirs and successors
in interest to the estate of
Jospehine Edwards; unknown
heirs and successors in
interest to the estate of
Harold G. Eyster; and unknown
heirs and successors 1in
interest to the estate of
Effie M. Rupert, individuals,

Defendants.

F ok ok ok ok ok ok % b ¥ ok ok ¥ ok F ok E %k F

-ORDER

NOW, this E%Eﬁ\day of March, 2007, upon consideration
of the Motion for Order Appointing Substitute Master in
Partition by Plaintiff and wupon- said agreeﬁent of defense
cpunsel it is the ORDER of this Court that Winifred Jones-Wenger

be removed as Master in Partition in the above captioned case

and that QOY\ CQH}'I\S be appointed to act as

Master in Partition in the above captioned case. Said
appointment'is limited to obtaining an appraisal of the property
which is the subject of this litigation until further Order of

the Court or until agreement of the parties.

CXVIRIT 'R



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

LP Land, LLC, a limited
liability corporation,
Plaintiff,

V. No. 2006 - 1191 - CD
Samuel J. Serian, Harold G.
Eyster Jr., Janet Bonita
Hartshorn, Edward K. Eyster,
unknown heirs and successors
in interest to the estate of
Jospehine Edwards; unknown
heirs and successors in
interest to the estate of
Harold G. Eyster; and unknown
heirs and successors in
interest to the estate of
Effie M. Rupert, individuals,

Defendants.

M’)’
ln!g’oEumD&L"hdde@

JUN 112007 @

William A. Shaw
Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts

P I S T T . R R . T S R

ORDER

AND NOW this & day of (;)Cb“4i , 2006, upon

consideration of the Petition for Order Directing Defendants to
Pay Their Share of the Appraisal Fee, filed by James A. Naddeo,

attorney of record for Plaintiff, it is the Order of this Court

that this case will be heard before the Court on the “ﬁ3 day

of Sw\q , 2007, at g:5n A-M., at the Clearfield County
\

Courthouse, Clearfield, Pennsylvania, Courtroom No. j, .

One hour has been allotted for this hearing.




FILED

JUN L

1 00

Wiliam A. Shaw

Prothonotary

/Clerk of Courts

DATE: 1\ 3007
F You are responsible for serving all appropriate parties.

The Prothonotay's office has provided service to the following parties: *

Other

Plaintiff(s) Plaintiff(s) Attorney

Defendant(s) Defendant(s) Attorney

____ Special Instructions:



&

Tt is the further Order of this Court that the Master

provide a copy of the appraisal tovcounsel of record.

BY THE COURT,

/S/ Fredric J Ammerman
: | hereby certity tile ts be & true
ardettestet ConY OIS original
statement flled In this ease.

MAR 29 2007

N T
Attest, .. Prothonotary/
g Clerk of Courts
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

LP Land, LLC, a limited
liability corporation,
Plaintiff,

V.

Samuel J. Serian, Harold G.

Eyster Jr., Janet Bonita

Hartshorn, Edward K. Eyster,
unknown heirs and successors

in interest to the estate

Jospehine Edwards; unknown

heirs and successors in
interest to the estate of

Harold G. Eyster; and unknown

heirs and successors in
interest to the estate of

Effie M. Rupert, individuals,

Defendants.

CIVIL DIVISION

of

P S R S T I . S I S R SR N R R R S R R S SR S I T S R S

2006 - 1191 - ¢CD

Type of Pleading:
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

Filed on behalf of:
Plaintiff

Counsel of Record for
this party:

James A. Naddeo, Esqg.
Pa I.D. 06820

207 East Market Street
P.0O. Box 552 b
Clearfield, PA 16830
(814) 765-1601

William A. Shaw

Prothonatary/Clerk of Courts



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

LP Land, LLC, a limited
liability corporation,
Plaintiff,

V. No. 2006 - 1191 - CD
Samuel J. Serian, Harold G.
Eyster Jr., Janet Bonita
Hartshorn, Edward K. Eyster,
unknown heirs and successors
in interest to the estate of
Jospehine Edwards; unknown
heirs and successors in
interest to the estate of
Harold G. Eyster; and unknown
heirs and successors in
interest to the estate of
Effie M. Rupert, individuals,

Defendants.

L S . - - D SR IS N R I S S T T R

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I, James A. Naddeo, Esquire, do hereby certify that a
| certified copy of Petition for Order Directing Defendants to Pay
Their Share of the Appraisal Fee was served on the following and

in the following manner on the 12" day of June, 2007:

First-Class Mail, Postage Prepaid

Ronald L. Collins, Esquire
Sobel & Collins
218 South Second Street
Clearfield, PA 16830

J. Kipp Lukehart, Esquire
LUKEHART & LUNDY
219 East Union Street
PO Box 74
Punsutawney, PA 15767



}

Eichard L. ‘Campkell, Esquire
MILLER, XISTLER & CAMPBELL
720 South Atherton Street

State College, PA 16801




FILED
JUN 12 2007

William A. Shaw

Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts



FILED

LAND3579attny JUL 13 2007

™M By
William A. Shaw
Prothonotary/Cierk of Courts

" C,/C’(

TO: THE HONORABLE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD
COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA, CIVIL DIVISION

238 Market Street Room 1

Clearfield, PA, 16830 July 6, 2007

re: Court Order dated Jun 11, 2007, No. 2006-1191-CD

AT THE REQUEST OF THE ABOVE AND TELEPHONE REQUESTS
OF TODAY, I AM FORWARDING

MY PERSONAL CHECK IN THE AMOUNT OF $158.33, PAYABLE
TO MR JAMES A NADDEO ESQ.

NADDEO & LEWIS, LLC, ATTORNEY FOR PLAINTIFF, LP LAND
LLC.

THE DELAY IN PAYMENT OF OUR COURT DIRECTED ONE-THIRD
SHARE OF THE COST FOR

APPRAISAL FEE OF PROVOST REALITY. TOTAL BEING
$475.00.

IT HAS BEEN EXPLAINED BY SOBEL & COLLINS THAT THE
ENTIRE FEE WAS PAID BY THE

FIRM OF NADDEO & LEWIS, AND MY CHECK SHOULD BE
PAYABLE TO RE-EMBURSE THEM.

: PLEASE BE INFORMED THAT ANY FURTHER ACTIONS IN
RELATION TO MY FAMILY'S 38%

INTEREST SHOULD BE DIRECTED TO'ME AS I WILL BE
ACTING AS ATTORNEY IN FACT.

K. EYSTER
1671 SE 8TH ST.
CAPE CORAL, FL, 33990

cc: ALL PRINCIPALS




{

JAMES A. NADDEO
LINDA C. LEWIS

Trudy G. Lumadue

NADDEO & LEWIS, LLC
ATTORNEYS AT LAW

207 EAST MARKET STREET
P.O. BOX 552
CLEARFIELD, PENNSYLVANIA 16830

RECEIVED
FROTHONOTARY'S OFFICE

7holo
WILL) .
PROTHONOTARY/CLERK OF COURTS
(814) 765-1601
FAX: (814) 765-8142
naddeolaw @atlanticbbn.net

July 10, 2007

William Shaw, Prothonotary
Clearfield County Court House
Market Street

Clearfield, PA 16830

RE: LP Land, LLC v. Serian, et al
No. 06-1191-CD

Dear Bill:

I stopped at your office on Tuesday, July 10, 2007, in
response to the telephone call that you made to me on July 9,
2007 concerning the above-captioned suit. One of your Clerks
provided me with a check from Edward Eyster in the amount of
$158.33. This check was intended to cover the Eyster's share of
the cost of appraising the property which is the subject of this
action. The "pleading” filed with the check purports to be an
appearance by Edward Eyster on behalf of the members of his
family all of whom are defendants in this action.

It seems to me that Mr. Eyster has a right to
represent his own interests albeit it is clear from his pleading
that he is clueless in terms of proper procedure. There was no
certificate of service filed with his appearance documenting
that all counsel of record have been served. The pleadings does
indicate that "all principals" were copied.

It is my opinion that the document filed by Mr. Eyster
should be treated as an appearance on behalf of the Eyster
defendants and filed accordingly. I am delivering this pleading
to you with this letter for your consideration.



Wil¥iam Shaw, Prothonotary
July 10, 2007
Page 2

JAN/1cl

Cc: LP Land, LLC
J. Kipp Lukehart, Esg.
Ronald L. Collins, Esqg.

Richard L. Campbell, Esqg.

Edward Eyster

Sincerely, _
Ao flAtnr—

James A. Naddeo
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY,
PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL ACTION - LAW

LP LAND, LLC, a limited
liability corporation,

Plaintiff, NO. 2006-1191 - CD

VS.

N’ N N’ N N N’

Samuel J. Serian, Harold G. Eyster, )
Jr., Janet Bonitz Hartshorn, Edward )
K. Eyster, unknown heirs and )
successors in interest to the estate of )
Josephine E¢werds; unknown heirs )
and successors in interest to the )
estate of Harold G. Eyster; and )
unknown hzirs and successors in )
interest to the estate of Effie M. )
Rupert, indiviZuals, )

Defendants. )

ORDER

N
AND NOW, to-wit, this | 8 day of jrk(.él\ , 2007, upon
consideration of the attached Petition, permission is hereby granted upon Petitioner to withdraw
his appearar.ce on behalf of Edward K. Eyster, Janet Bonita Hartshorn, Mary Eyster and Kevin

Eyster.

BY THE COURT:

FIL -
‘—é(g I.D'Seeegcu‘facé.ed
Mm@

William A. Shaw
Prothonatary/Clerk of Courts



DATE, 7 18lo7

You are responsible for serving alt appropriate parties,

Rﬂﬂ.& Prothonotary's office has provided service to the following parties;
Plaintifi(s) K Plaintiff(s) Attorney _____Other

X pefendzntts) X Defendant(s) Attorney
Hossig PysterS tlasisheon, [ £yshes
pecial i

FILED

JUL 1.8 2007

vasoﬁ"wa\o_o% of Gourts



06-1191-CD

LP Land vs. S. Serian et al

e
James A. Naddeo, Esq.

{¢c. J. Kipp Lukehart
Lukehart & Lundy
219 East Union Street
PO Box 74
Punxsutawney, PA 15767

Harold G. Eyster, Jr.
190 Kings Highway
Altoona, PA 16602

(ggen

Janet Bonita Hartshormn
{ €& 7 Windsor Drive
Charleston, NC 29407

Edward K. Eyster
1621 SE 8™ Street
Cape Coral, FL 33990

| CC

| cC Q"’“’”U’a CGJ*\Pb.Q/QQ
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!
IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY,

PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL ACTION - LAW

LP LAND, LLC, a limited
liability corporation,
Plaintiff,

VS.

R N

Samuel J. Serian, Harold G. Eyster, )
Jr., Janet Bonita Hartshorn, Edward )
K. Eyster, unknown heirs and )
successors in interest to the estate of )
Josephine Edwards; unknown heirs 1)
and successors in interest to the )
estate of Harold G. Eyster; and
unknown heirs and successors in
interest to the estate of Effie M. I
Rupert, individuals,

Defendants.

)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)

NO. 2006-1191 -CD

" Type of Pleading:
PETITION TO WITHDRAW AS
COUNSEL

Counsel of Record for this Party:

Richard L. Campbell, Esq.
MILLER, KISTLER, CAMPBELL,
MILLER, WILLIAMS &
BENSON, INC.

720 South Atherton Street

State College, PA 16801

(814) 234-1500

Fax: (814) 234-1549

PA LD. Number 06753

JUL‘LED AJD

William A. Shaw
Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY,
PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL ACTION - LAW

LP LANL, LLC, a limited
liability ccrporation,

Plaintiff, NO. 2006-1191 - CD

vS.

Nt N s e N e’

Samuel J. Serian, Harold G. Eyster, )
Jr., Janet Bonita Hartshorn, Edward )
K. Eyster, unknown heirs and )
successors in interest to the estate of )
Josephine Edwards; unknown heirs )
and successors in interest to the )
estate of Earold G. Eyster; and )
unknown heirs and successors in )
interest to the estate of Effie M. )
Rupert, individuals, )

Defendants. )

PETITION TO WITHDRAW AS COUNSEL

TO THE HONORABLE, THE JUDGES OF SAID COURT:

Your Petitioner, Richard L. Campbell, Esquire, respectfully represents:

1. Your Petitioner is Richard L. Campbell, Esquire, of Miller, Kistler, Campbell,
Miller, Williams & Benson, Inc., 720 South Atherton Street, State College, Pennsylvania 16801.

2. Your Petitioner entered an Appearance and filed an Answer to the above-
captioned case on behalf of Defendants Edward K. Eyster, Janet Bonita Hartshorn, Mary Eyster
and Kevin Eyster, which Answer was filed with the Prothonotary of Clearfield County on

September 22, 2006.




3. That the Defendants, by and through their spckesman, Edward K. Syster, have
indicated to your Petitioner that the above-named Defendants no longer wish your Petitioner to
continue as their counsel of record.

4. That the Defendants above named indicate that they disagree with Petitioner’s
fegal position and handling of the case and would appear and rexresent them:selves before the
Court.

5. Edward Eyster has entered an appearance on behalf of the Eyster Defendants as
outlined on Exhibit “A” filed with the Prothonotary of Clearfieid County.

WHEREFORE, your Petitioner requests permission to withdraw as ccunsel for
the above-named Defendants.

MILLER, XISTLER, CAMPBELL,
MILLER, WILLIAMS & BENSON, INC.

By: {/Z(, (G—»‘—%,QA—U‘/

Richard L. Campbell, Esquirz

Dated: 7-/2-0 72




VERIFICATION

I verify that the statements contained in the foregoing document are true and
correct to the best of my knowledge, information and belief. [ understand that false statements
therein are made subject to the penalties of 1& Pa. C.S.A. Section 4904, relating to unsworn
falsification to authorities.

2L G s

Richard L. Campbell, Esquire

Dated: 7//2 o7




‘EXHIBIT "A"

LAND357%attny

TO THE HONORABLE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD
COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA, CIVIL DIVISION

238 Market Street Room 1 ‘
Clearfleld, PA, 16830 , o July 6, 2007

re: Court Order dated Jun .11, 2007, No. 2006-1191~CD

AT THE REQUEST OF THE ABOVE AND TELEPHONE.REQUESTS
OF TODAY, I EM FORWARDING

MY PERSONAL CHECRK IN THE AMOUNT OF $158.33 , PAYABLE
- TO MR JAMES A NADDEO ESQ.

NADDEO & LEWIS, LLC, ATTORNEY FOR PLAINTIFF, LP LAND
LLC. ' |

THE DELAY IN PAXMENT OF OUR COURT DIRECTED ONE-THIRD
SHARE OF THE COST FOR : '

APPRAISAL FEE OF PROVOST REALITY, TOTAL BEING
$475.00.

IT HAS BEEN EXPLATNED BY SOBEL & COLLINS ThAT THW
ENTIRE FEE WAS PAID BY THE

FIRM OF NADDEO & LEWIS, AND MY CHECR SHOULD BE
'PAYABLE TO RE-EMBURSE THEM. -

: PLEASE BE INFORMED THRT ANY FURTHER”ACTIONS.IN
RELATION TO MY FAMILY'S 38% ' '

INTEREST SHOULD BE DIRECTED TO ME AS I WILL BE
VACTING AS ATTORNEY IN FACT.

1671 SE 8TH ST.
“CAPE CORAL,.FL, 33990

cc: ALL PRINCIPALS

O tnel WL P *6‘)47‘5"

. : EXHIBIT "A"

Q}//F 7z / //r’z
WLLARD

L// %?Z_L,Mk Atf 7Y




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY,
FENNSYLVANIA
CiVIL ACTION - LAW

LP LAND, LLC, a limited )

liability corporation, )
Plaintiff, ) NO. 2006-1191 - CD

)

Vs. )

)

Samuel J. Serian, Harold G. Eyster, )
Jr., Janet Bonita Hartshorn, Edward )
K. Eyster, unknown heirs and )
successors in interest to the estate of )
Josephine Edwards; unknown heirs )
and successors in interest to the )
estate of Harold G. Eyster; and )
unknown heirs and successors in )
interest to the estate of Effie M. )
Rupert, individuals, )

Defendants. )

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I, Richard L. Campbell, Esquire, of Miller, Kistler, Campbell, Miller & Williams,

Inc., do hereby certify that on this Q -+ day of /O‘Ay/% , 2007, I served a true
and correct copy of the within Petition to Withdraw as Counsel on the following perscn by

depositing the same in the United States Mail, postage prepaid, addressed as follows:

James A. Naddeo, Esq.
297 East Market Street
P.O. Box 552
Clearfield, PA 16830 )

Richard L. Campbell, Esq.
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF €LEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSVLVANIA

CIVIL DIVISION

-

LP Land, LLC, a limited
liabilizy corporaticn,
Plaintiff,

V.
Samuel . Serian, Harold G.
Eyster {r., Janet Bcnita
Hartshorn, Edward K. Eyster,
unknown heirs and successors
in interest to the estate of
Jospehine Edwards; unknown
heirs and successors in
interes:z to the estate of
Harold G. Eyster; and unknown
heirs and successors in
interest to the estate of
Effie M. Rupert, incdividuals,
Defendants.

William A Shew f
Prothonotary/Clerk of Coung

KKk kX ok ok ok kR ok K R ok kR E ok ok o ok E R E % K K ok H o kK K A R ¥ F %

2006 - 1191 - CD

Type of Pleading:

NOTICE OF INTENT TO
PROCEED

Filed on behalf of:
Plaintiff

Counsel of Record Zor
this party:

James A. Naddeo, Esqg.
Pa I.D. 06820

207 East Market Street
P.0O. Box 552
Clearfield, PA 16830
(814) 765-1601 ’



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

LP Land, LLC, a limited
liability corporation,
Plaintiff,

v.

Samuel J. Serian, Harold G.
Eyster Jr., Janet Bonita
Hartshorn, Edward K. Eyster,
unknown heirs and successors
in interest to the estate of
Jospehine Edwards; unknown
heirs and successors in
interest to the estate of
Harold G. Eyster; and unknown
heirs and successors in
interest to the estate of
Effie M. Rupert, individuals,
Defendants.

No. 2006 - 1191 - CD

* 0k X % K X F X X X X X X * * * * X *

NOTICE OF INTENT TO PROCEED

‘Plaintiff, LP LAND,

above-captioned matter.

LLC, intends to proceed with the

NADDEO & LEWIS, LLC

| Bﬁamm (1 {laddser

ames A. Naddeo, Esquire
ttorney for Plaintiff




IN THE COURT OF COYMON PLEAS CF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

LP Land, LLC, a limited
liability corporation,
Plaintiff,

V. No. 2006 - 1191 - CD
Samuel J. Serian, Harold G.
Byster Jr., Janet Bonita
Hartshorr,, Edwarc K. Eyster,
unknown hLeirs ané successors
in interest tc tke =state of
Jospehine Edwards; unknown
heirs anc successors in
interest to the estate of
Harold G. Eyster; and unknown
heirs anc successors in
interest to tle estate of
Effie M. Rupert, individuals,

Defendants.

* % % % % % % ok % N %k % ok % % % % ok %

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

-I, Jemes A. Naddeo, Esquire, do hereby certify that a
certified copy of Notice of Intent to Proceed Fee was served on
the following and in the following manner on the 6™ day of April,

2010:

First-Class Mail, Postage Prepaid

Ronald L. Collins, Esquire
Sobel & Collins
218 South Second Street
Clearfield, PA 16830

J. Kipp Lukehart, Esguire
LUKEHART & LUNDY
219 East Union Street
PO Box 74
Punsutawney, PA 15767




Y

Richard L. Campbell, Esquire
¥MILLER, KISTLZR & CAMPBELL
72C Scuth Atihsrton Street

State Collegs, EA 12801

NACDED & LEWIS, LILC

=\_jarrey (1 Hladasn

Jameg A. Naddeo
attorney fcr Plaintiff
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

LLP LAND, LLC,
Plaintiff

NO. 2006-1191-CD

VS.
SAMUEL J. SERIN, HAROLD G. EYSTER, JR,,
JANET BONITA HARTSHORN, EDWARD EYSTER,
JOSEPHINE EDWARDS, HAROLD G. EYSTER, and
EFFIE RUPERT,

Defendants

* X X % ¥ K X ¥

ORDER
NOW, this 15t day of March, 2013, it is the ORDER of this Court that a status
conference in the above-captioned case be and is hereby scheduled for the 8th day of
May, 2013 at 1:30 p.m. in Courtroom No. 1, Clearfield County Courthouse, Clearfield,

Pennsylvania.

THE §0URT,

REDRIC |. AWMMERMAN

President Judge
, oy FCC ARNS
FILED ™ wedoeo
O o Tl ha -
} 3 oM
$ AR 8 2013
1cc olofs
William A. :
Prothonc;t;ar;?CIerskhc?fWCourts E E—\f SXQ‘/
T Badsno N
1. Estk

G-
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF
CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

LLP Land, LLC,

Plaintiff

Vs.

Samuel J. Serian, Harold G. Eyster, Jr., Janet
Bonita Hartshorn, Edward Eyster, Josephine
Edwards, Harold G. Eyster, and Effie Rupert,

Defendant

NO.1191- 2006 C.D.
Type of Pleading: Motion for Continuance
Filed on Behalf of: Defendant

Counsel of Record for this Party:
1. Kipp Lukehart, Esquire
Supreme Court LD. # 05865

219 East Union Street
Punxsutawney, PA 15767

(814) 938-8110

FILED 7
., EA#OL{/%@% Lutetvl

William A. Shaw - é yo
Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF
CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION
LLP Land, LLC,

Plaintiff

Vs. ' : NO.1191-2006 C.D.
Samuel J. Serian, Harold G. Eyster, Jr., Janet
Bonita Hartshorn, Edward Eyster, Josephine
Edwards, Harold G. Eyster, and Effie Rupert,

Defendant

MOTION FOR CONTINUANCE

AND NOW, comes the Defendant’s Attoney, J. Kipp Lukehart, with the following Motion
for Continuance:
1. The above captioned matter was origina ly filed July 25, 2006.
2. On April 6, 2010, the Plaintiff’s counsel filed a Notice of Intent to Proceed but
from that date there were no further pleadings or actions until the Court Order of
March 15, 2013, scheduling a status conference to be held May 8, 2013, at 1:30
p.m. ‘
3. Counsel for Defendant, Samuel J. Serian, has previously schedule and paid for a
vacation for the week of May 6" through 13",
WHEREFORE, your Petitioner respectfully requests a continuance of the above scheduled
status conference.

Respectfully submitted,

1. Klk ehar(
Attorhey Yo rthe Defe ant




«3"
N

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I, J. Kipp Lukehart, hereby certify that on the 27" day of March, 2013, a copy of the
foregoing Defendant’s Motion for Continuance was sent via first-class mail, postage prepaid, to

the following:

James A. Naddeo, Esquire
207 East Market Street
P.O. Box 552
Clearfield, PA 16830

Ronald L. Collins, Esquire
218 South Second Street
Clearfield, PA 16830

Edward K. Eyster
1621 SE 8™ Street
Cape Coral, FL 33990






IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

LLP LAND, LLC
Plaintiff

NO. 2006-1191-CD

Vs.

SAMUEL SERIAN, HAROLD G. EYSTER, JR., JANET

BONITA HARTSHORN, EDWARD EYSTER, JOSEPHINE

EDWARDS, HAROLD G. EYSE, and EFFIE RUPERT,
Defendants

* K X K X X *

ORDER

NOW, this 2nd day of April, 2013, upon receipt and review of the Defendants’ Motion
for Continuance filed by §. Kipp Lukehart, Esquire; it is the ORDER of this Court that the
Motion is GRANTED and the status conference in the above-captioned case scheduled for

8th day of May, 2013 be and is hereby rescheduled to May 21, 2013 at 2:00 p.m. in

Judge’s Chambers, Clearfield County Courthouse, Clearfield, Pennsylvania.

BY THE COURT,

FREDRIC |. AMMERMAN
President Judge

jCC Aty N oddel
F LE, Zj%hm%
5 APR O3 2013

< « dolts:

William A. Shaw .

Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts /J . E\/ Sipr
J. Hoctshorn
ﬁf éyS e

oy
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. Youare respansible for serving all approprite parties,
_K The Prothonotary's office has provided service 1othe following parties:

. Plaintifi(s) ~ _Plainifi(s) Auorney ——Other

[ Defendantts _¥_Defendenn(s) Attormey
Special Instructions: F n [L‘ E D

APR 03 2013

William A. Shaw
Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts

olef* ot 4
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANZIA
' CIVIL DIVISION

LP Land, LLC, a limited
liability corporation,
Plaintiff,.
V. No. 2006 - 1191 - Cr
Samuel J. Serian, Harold G.
Eyster Jr., Janet Bonita
Hartshorn, Edward K. Eyster,
unknown heirs and successors
in interest to the estate of
Jospehine Edwards; unknown
heirs and successcrs in
interest to the estate of
Harold G. Eyster; and unknown
heirs and successcrs in
interest to the estate of
Effie M. Rupert, individuals, \
Defendants.

Type of Pleading:

PRAECIPE TO SETTLE
AND DISCONTINUE

Filed on behalf of:
Plaintiff

Counsel of Record for
this party:

James A. Naddeo, Esq.
Pa I.D. 06820

207 East Market Street

P.0. Box 552

Clearfield, PA 16830

{814) 765-1601
2(C &
3

SOz
ELEDT:
MAY 22 2013 Al \Jeddeo

William A. Shaw  Copd 1o
Prothonotary/Clerk of Ccurts ~ € {A,

74
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

LP Land, LLC, a limited
liability corporation,
Plaintiff,

V.

Samuel J. Serian, Harold G.
Eyster Jr., Janet Bonita
Hartshorn, Edward K. Eyster,
unknown heirs and successors
in interest to the estate of
Jospehine Edwards; unknown
heirs and successors in
interest to the estate of
Harold G. Eyster; and unknown
neirs and successors in
interest to the estate of

Effie M. Rupert, individuals,.

Defendants.

¥ % % % % % ok % ok ¥ % X % % % * % ¥ *

No. 2006 - 1191 - CD

PRAECIPE TO SETTLE AND DISCONTINUE

TO THE PROTHONQOTARY:
Dear Sir:
Please mark the

discontinued.

above-captioned case

J 3

settled and

DEC & LEWIS, LLC

Al

imes A. Naddeo, Esquire

Af

jtorney for Plaintiff




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
' CIVIL DIVISION

LP Land, LLC, a limited
liability corporation,
Plaintiff,

V. No. 2006 - 1191 - CD
Samuel J. Serian, Harold G.
Eyster Jr., Janet Bonita
Hartshorn, Edward K. Eyster,
unknown heirs and successors
in interest to the estate of
Jospehine Edwards; unknown
heirs and successors in
interest to the estate of
Harold G. Eyster; and unknown
heirs and successors in
interest to the estate of
Effie M. Rupert, individuals,

Defendants.

%k ok % o Sk X % X X % % % X % ¥ %

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I, James A. Naddeo, Esquire, do hereby certify that a
certified copy of Praecipe. to Settle and Disconﬁinue and
Certificate of Discontinuance was served on the following and in
the following manner cn the 22™ day of May, 2013:

First-Class Mail, Postage Frepaid

Ronald L. Collins, Esguire
Sobel & Collins
218 South Second Street
Clearfield, PA 16830

J. Kipp Lukehart, Esquire
' LUKEHART & LUNDY
219 East Union Street
PO Box 74
Punsutawney, PA 15767




Edward K. Eyster
1621 SE 8" Street
Cape Coral, FL 33990

NADDEO & LEWIS, LLC

| ()GMM (0 fladdser

es A. Naddeo, Esquire
A torney for Plaintiff




FILED

MAY 22 2013

Williara A. Shaw -
Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF
CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL DIVISION

LP Land, LLC

Vs. No. 2006-01191-CD
Samuel J Serin
Harold G. Eyster Jr.
Janet Bonita Hartshorn
Edward K. Eyster @
Josephine Edwards
Harold G. Eyster Q
Effie M. Rupert a0

| b—

P

CERTIFICATE OF DISCONTINUATION

Commonwealth of PA
County of Clearfield

I, William A. Shaw, Prothonotary of the Court of Common Pleas in and for the County and
Commonwealth aforesaid do hereby certify that the above case was on May 22, 2013, marked:

Settled and Discontinued
! Record costs in the sum of $92.00 have been paid in full by James A Naddeo Esq.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, T have hereunto affixed my hand and seal of this Court at Clearfield,
Clearfield County, Pennsylvania this 22nd day of May A.D. 2013.

{«),M»A%« Lm

William A. Shaw, Prothonotary




